
Vol. 30  No. 4 	 COMPLIMENTARY COPY  • Since 1989   	   APRIL 2018 

IT’S A BURGER 
THROWDOWN!

DRIVE-INS: A 
BLAST FROM 
THE PAST

THE 
GOLF ISSUE

Get your game on!



2	   APRIL 2018  

n

Hope springs 
eternal

	 Golf is the beauty of a dew-kissed morn-
ing stretched out in lush fairways and chal-
lenging greens that make ordinary days 
extraordinary. And, in a part of the country 
where the four seasons rule, golfers an-
ticipate the arrival of spring and the call of 
the course like a visit from a best friend. But 
spring is about more than golf. For most, it’s 
a chance to get outside and enjoy all the 
area has to offer – whether it’s a burger and 
fries at your favorite drive-in or a relaxing trail 
ride on your favorite horse.

FILE PHOTO Spirit of Geneva LakesN

April events 
calendar......................................... 3

It’s a burger 
throwdown!.................................... 4

Treasures from 
the Emerald Isle............................... 9

Celebration of 
supper clubs.................................. 12

Happy horse
trails to you................................... 13

A dream for Olympic 
skater’s coach................................ 19

In the swing of 
the golf season.............................. 23

Drive-ins: A taste 
of nostalgia................................... 31

Yerkes Observatory 
will close....................................... 39

Lake Geneva  
Women’s Weekend........................ 41

Dining 
Directory...................................... 42

Gardens restored 
at Black Point................................ 45



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 3

IT’S COMIN’ UP
APRIL EVENTS

EDITOR IN CHIEF

Ed Nadolski

ADVERTISING DIRECTOR

Vicki Vanderwerff

CREATIVE DIRECTOR

Sue Z. Lange

SALES

Pete Hansen
Tamera Hamilton

SPECIAL SECTIONS

Karen Dubinsky

DISTRIBUTION MANAGER

Tom Flatow

The Spirit of Geneva Lakes is 
a complimentary publication, 
distributed from I-94 through 
west Kenosha County, to and 

including the Geneva Lakes area 
in Walworth County, Richmond 

Illinois, plus Burlington and 
Waterford in Racine County.

 Send all correspondence to:

The Spirit
SOUTHERN LAKES 

NEWSPAPERS
1102 Ann Street

Delavan, WI 53115N
SpiritofGenevaLakes.com
262.728.3411

The

Spirit
IS A PUBLICATION OF1 Easter egg hunt, 1 p.m., Grand Geneva Resort 

and Spa – golf pavilion, 7036 Grand Geneva Way, 
Lake Geneva. Bring baskets, hunt for kids age 10 
and younger. Info: www.grandgeneva.com

1 Easter Egg Candy Hunts and Meet and 
Greet Petting Zoo, 11 a.m. to 2 p.m., The 
Abbey Resort, 269 Fontana Blvd., Fontana. Two 
egg hunts and the Easter Bunny at the Harbor 
Patio. Petting zoo at the Sandbar. Info: www.
theabbeyresort.com

1 to 15 Art exhibit at Gallery 223, 10 
a.m. to 5 p.m., at the gallery, 223 Broad St., Lake 
Geneva. Paintings, prints, photographs, pottery, 
jewelry, glass works, sculpture and cards created 
by members of the Geneva Lake Arts Foundation. 
Info: 262-249-7988

3 Tuesdays @ Two: Frank Lloyd Wright and 
the Geneva Hotel, 2 p.m. at the Geneva Lake 
Museum, 255 Mill St., Lake Geneva. Info: www.
genevalakemuseum.com

6 Swinging Sixties Supper Club Fundraiser, 
6 to 10 p.m., at Celebration on Wells, 422 S. Wells 
St., Lake Geneva. Dinner, live entertainment, 
music and dancing. Hosted by the Geneva Lakes 
Women’s Association. Info: www.glwa.net

7, 8, 14, 15, 21, 22, 28, 29 
Train Rides, at East Troy Railroad, 10 a.m. to 3 
p.m. departing from the East Troy Depot and the 
Elegant Farmer in Mukwonago. Tickets are good 
all day: $12.50 for adults, $1050 for seniors, $8 for 
kids age 3 to 14, and children 2 and younger ride 
for free. Info: www.easttroyrr.org

7, 14, 21, 28 Victorian Tea and 
Historic Home Tour, 2 p.m., at the Baker House, 
327 Wrigley Drive, Lake Geneva. Reservations 
required at 262-248-4700. Cost: $32.

8 “The Cat in the Hat,” 3 p.m. at the Young 
Auditorium, University of Wisconsin-Whitewater, 
930 W. Main St. Tickets: $16.50 for adults, $9.50 
for students.

12 Walworth County Charity Resource Fair, 
6 to 8 p.m., Horticulture Hall, 330 Broad St., Lake 
Geneva. Info: askthrivent@gmail.com

14 Lake Geneva Symphony Orchestra 
concert: Enigma Variations, 7:30 to 9:30 p.m., at 
Calvary Community Church, N2620 Harris Road, 
Williams Bay. Tickets: $15. Info: 262-359-9072, 
www.lakegenevaorchestra.com

20, 27 Ballroom dance class, 7:30 to 8:15 
p.m., at Big Foot High School studio room, 401 
Devils Lane, Walworth. Cost: $60 per couple. Info: 
www.bigfootrecreation.org

20 Pregnancy Helpline of Walworth County 
banquet and silent auction, 5 to 8 p.m., Calvary 
Community Church, N2620 Harris Road, Lake 
Geneva. Cost: $25. Info: 262-723-7068

21 Brews and Blues Festival, 1 to 5 p.m. at 
The Ridge, W42440 Highway 50, Lake Geneva. 
Unlimited craft beer samplings, live music 
and food samples. Info: 800-225-5558, www.
ridgelakegeneva.com

21 Earth Day Celebration, 10 a.m. to 2 p.m. 
at Gateway Technical College, 400 Highway H, 
Elkhorn. Event features a recycling center, live 
entertainment, door prizes, child-friendly activities, 
farmers market, workshops and demonstrations. 
Info: gtc.edu/earthday

24 Walworth County Business Expo and 
Career Fair, 12:30 to 6 p.m., Grand Geneva 
Forum, 7036 Grand Geneva Way, Lake Geneva. 
Expo on Tap, a business-to-business networking 
event will run from 3:30 to 6 p.m. Cost: $5

26 Big Foot Fine Arts presents: David 
Thoreson, 7 p.m., Big Foot High School 
auditorium, 401 Devils Lane, Walworth. Cost: $20 
for adults, $5 for kids. Info: 262-275-2117, www.
bigfootfinearts.org

27 Dinners at the Lake, 4:30-7 p.m., at 
Lutherdale Ministries, N7891 Highway 12, north of 
Elkhorn. Tickets: $16 for adults, $8 for children 10 
and younger. Reservations suggested for groups 
of eight or more. Info: 262-742-2352

27 to 29 Women’s Weekend. This year’s 
theme is “A Weekend Behind the Mask.” Visit www.
lakegenevawomensweekend.com for schedule 
and more information.

28 For the Love of Cheese, 6:30 to 8:30 p.m. 
at Highfield Farm Creamery, W4848 State Line 
Road, Walworth. Learn how cheese is made 
and get an up-close look at the equipment and 
supplies. Sample 10 different types of cheese, 
along with a variety of accompaniments to make at 
home. Bring your own wine to enjoy – the glasses 
will be supplied. Cost: $28. Info: find them on 
Facebook.

	 The calendar of events is compiled from a 
variety of sources including Visit Lake Geneva and 
the Walworth County Visitors Bureau and contains 
events available as of press time. 
	 Although we make every attempt to provide 
accurate information regarding area events, 
dates and times may change or events may be 
cancelled. We suggest you go to visitlakegeneva.
com or visitwalworthcounty.com prior to making 
travel plans.



4	   APRIL 2018  

Throwdown?
by Sandra Landen Machaj 
CORRESPONDENT

he top cooking teams from some 
of the best restaurants in the Lake 
Geneva area will present their most 
creative work when they head for 
the grills on the patio at The Ridge 
on April 22. 

	 Their goal: Show everyone what they 
can do to turn a regular hamburger into a 
gastronomical delight. 
	 The seventh annual Geneva Lakes Burger 
Throwdown offers the most prolific challenge, 
and it benefits the ProStart Culinary Program 
at Badger High School in Lake Geneva. 
	 The event was held at the Abbey Resort its 

Seventh 
annual event 

supports 
school culinary 

program

T

Are you ready for a…
	 Competing chefs 
keep turning out 
burgers as they cook 
on large grills while the 
visitors make the food 
quickly disappear at the 
Burger Throwdown.

S
U

B
M

IT
T

E
D

 P
H

O
TO

 S
pirit of G

eneva Lakes



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 5

first two years, but The Ridge 
has hosted the event ever since.  
The Ridge, which is located 
on Highway 50 just west of 
downtown, sits on the shore of 
Lake Como. 
	 The beautiful outdoor patio 
includes a variety of flowers and 
decorative grasses, a fire feature, 
a view of the lake and plenty 
of room for live entertainment 
while providing a comfortable 
gathering spot to enjoy the 
burger tastings. 

Grilling up magic
	 Twelve to 15 grills are 
arranged adjacent to the patio for 
the cooking teams to work their 
magic.
	 “We are limited by the 
number of grills we are able 
to rent or borrow,” said Russ 
Tronsen, principal at Badger 
High School and the former 
administrator of the ProStart 
culinary program.

SUBMITTED PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

We appreciate the community 
coming together and presenting 

students with reasons for a brighter 
future. They are so responsible for 

the success of our program.
~ ANGELA YAGER

	 Dressed in clothing 
harkening to the 1920s, 
these women from the 
Great Gourmand serve 
up burgers at the Burger 
Throwdown event. 



6	   APRIL 2018  

	

The 
aroma of burgers turns 

visitors’ taste buds as they make 
their way to the patio.

	 “The event has been held outside each 
year except for 2016, when it had to be 
moved indoors because of inclement 
weather,” said Barbara Karrabas, director of 
marketing at The Ridge. 
	 Tastings begin at 12:30 p.m. and last 
until 2:30 p.m. or until all samples have 
been depleted. Those who bought VIP 
tickets will receive early admission at 
11:30 a.m. There is no limit to the number 
of samples that one may try. Samples 
feature full-size hamburgers that are cut 
into quarters. Each hamburger is enhanced 
with flavorful items piled on, making them 
tall and difficult to place in one’s mouth. 
Some tasters are known to try eight or nine 
samples before giving up.
	 Consumers Meat Packing, a local 

company, donates the burgers. 
This allows the competing teams 
to start with the same high-quality 

burgers. It is up to the chefs to make 
their burgers special. Teams bring 
their own buns, condiments and 
interesting ingredients to make 

their burger the best of the best.
	  Live music adds to the festive 
atmosphere. Taste the food and relax on 
the deck. While soda is available for free, 
eventgoers must pay for alcoholic drinks.

Esteemed judges
	 This year’s burger judges will be Arthur 
Ircink from Edible Milwaukee, Paul Young 
of Reinhart Food Service and Eric Rose of 
River Valley Ranch. They will select the 
best three burgers, including the trophy 
winner. And there is no doubt what the 
trophy is for because it is topped with a 
hamburger icon. 
	 Last year, the winning team was from 
Lake Lawn Resort. Will they pull off the 
feat again this year? What can they prepare 
that will outdo last year’s winning burger? 
Or perhaps the 2016 winners from the Hunt 

Club will return to the top? Or maybe it will 
be another of the excellent cooking teams 
competing that day.
	 In addition to the professional judging, 
attendees may vote for the People’s Choice 
Award. 
	 For Angela Yager, who now teaches 
the culinary program at Badger and helps 
coordinate the Burger Throwdown, the 
event is important.
	 “The money we receive from the 
program goes a long way to supporting our 
work,” Yager said. “Last year we received 
about $15,000 from the event. That money 
goes into purchasing equipment and 
ingredients that allow us to compete. We 
are fortunate to have so many sponsors who 
basically cover the expenses of the event. 
We do pay for some of the minor expenses 
such as renting the grills.”

Students benefit
	 The Badger crew has been successful 
in its competitive appearances. It won the 
Wisconsin State Championship from a field 
of 23 teams last year, which qualified it for 
the national championships in Charleston, 

Watching the chefs create and cook their burgers is a part of the fun for visitors to the 
annual Burger Throwdown held high above Como Lake at The Ridge. 

SUBMITTED PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 7

S.C., where 
the Badger squad 

finished a respectable 12th out of 
48 teams.
	 A lot of work goes into producing a team that 
is that good.
	 “We practice three times a week for three 
months prior to competition,” Yager said. “The 
money to purchase all these ingredients comes 
from the Throwdown.”
	 The program was started through the Geneva 
Lakes chapter of the American Culinary 
Federation and a local meat packing company. 
Although the local chapter has combined with 
another group, Tronsen said the work they 
pioneered here continues.
	 The ProStart culinary program features a 
two-year curriculum that ends with an industry 
certification. Upon completing the coursework, 
students take an examination to receive a 
certificate that is endorsed by the National 
Restaurant Association. 	 “Successful 
completion provides up to nine college credits 
when transferring into the restaurant curriculum at 
Gateway Technical College,” Yager said.

Students pitch in
	 While students benefit from the Throwdown’s 
profits, they also have to work at the event and 
are involved in many aspects of the project. 
Some of them will check in ticketed visitors on 
their tablets. Others will be found near the grills, 
replacing beef patties so the cooking teams don’t 
run out. The same goes for the paper supplies 
needed to present samples to the public. 
	 Some of the companies sponsoring this year’ 
event include The Ridge Hotel, Consumers Meat 
Packing, Reinhart Food Service and Copies and 
Prints Plus, while Stebnitz Builders also is a 
contributor.
	 “We appreciate 
the community 
coming together 
and presenting 
students with 
reasons for a 
brighter future,” 
Yager said. “They 
are so responsible 
for the success of 
our program.”
	 Purchase 
tickets at www.
eventbrite.com. 
Tickets are $20 
per person while 
they last. Children 
under 6 with a 
paying adult do not 
need a ticket. VIP 
tickets have been 
sold out for some 
time. 

	 From top: The 
burgers are cut into 
quarters before 
being served; Big 
Al provides live 
entertainment at 
a previous Burger 
Throwdown; 
Badger Principal 
Russ Tronsen 
poses with the 
2017 winning 
team from Lake 
Lawn Resort led 
by their Executive 
Chef David Ross 
(second from 
right).

SUBMITTED PHOTOS 
Spirit of Geneva Lakes



8	   APRIL 2018  

SUBMITTED PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

On the outdoor patio at The Ridge, a band will be playing while visitors enjoy sampling the 
gourmet burgers prepared by Lake Geneva’s favorite chefs at the Burger Throwdown on April 22.

ELKHORN, WI

May 20 • June 24 • Aug. 12 • Sept. 30

ANTIQUE 
FLEA MARKET

Gate $5.00 • Free Parking • Opens 7 am • No Pets
Over 500 Inside & Outside Dealers
Rain/Shine • Fairgrounds Hwy 11

414-525-0820
nlpromotionsllc.com 310359

W4812 Hwy 20, East Troy, Wis. • (262) 642-4272 • www.west20.com

310489

Spring riding SeaSon iS almoSt here
Stop in for all your equine needS

• English & Western Wear • Boots • Saddles & Tack • Clothing • Artwork  
• Jewelry • Riding Lessons • Gifts & More!

Just 20 Minutes from Lake Geneva
Open 10am-6pm 7 days a week! 

CARS WANTED!

Jaguar, Xk-XKE, MG T series, MGA Triumph TR-2-3-4-250, 
Mercedes 190, 220, 230, 250, 280SL, Porsche 356, 911, 914

Austin Healy, Riley, Alfa-Romeo, Singer, Mustang 1964-1967 Model T, A
Also other interesting European & American made cars.
630-553-9023 • email sbcinc@aol.com

Actively
Buying 
Cars for 

Over 
20 Years...

Any 
Condition!

Fast 
Payment &
 Pick Up!
Generous
Finder’s 

Fees!

159156



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 9

browser inside Fleming’s 
authentic Irish store in Lake 
Geneva is readily able to 
appreciate the owners’ close 
connection to the Emerald Isle.
	 Kevin Fleming and his 

wife, Maureen, who have operated 
Fleming’s in Lake Geneva for 40 years, 
travel to Ireland – from which both sets of 
Fleming grandparents hail – to buy their 
merchandise every other year.
	 Among their authentic Irish merchandise 
are wool sweaters, tweed hats and caps, 
sterling silver jewelry and Ireland sports 
wear.
	 The store is one of five on Lake 
Geneva’s Main Street that has stayed in 
business for four decades and has been in 
its current location for 26 years. Fleming 

attributes the longevity to the ability to 
change his merchandise mix with economic 
times and people’s tastes.
	 “You’re always changing,” he said.
	 To that end, and to appeal to summer 
traffic when wool sweaters and capes are 
less popular purchases, the store carries 
a line of clothing that is not from Ireland 
– a brand from Martha’s Vineyard called 
Vineyard Vines. The clothing features a 
whale insignia and has “Lake Geneva” 
written on it. Though Geneva Lake has 
no whales, Fleming said, the clothing is 
popular in the summer when the lighter-
weight cotton clothing comes out.

A LINE TO IRELAND
	 The store is open seven days a week and 
stays busy from Memorial Day through 

Lake Geneva 
store features 

clothing and 
jewelry from 

Ireland
by Vicky Wedig

STAFF WRITER

FROM 
THE

	 Fleming’s owner 
Kevin Fleming shows 
some of the store’s 
wool sweaters that are 
made in Ireland.

A

VICKY WEDIG Spirit of Geneva Lakes



10	   APRIL 2018  

Fleming’s 
carries 
sterling 
silver 
jewelry 
from Ireland 
including 
Connemara 
marble with 
stones in 
a range of 
green tones.

VICKY WEDIG 
Spirit of  
Geneva Lakes

310423

A distinctive resale boutique
featuring

Donations of the above are always welcome 
and are Tax Deductible

Email:
9livesboutique@lakelandanimalshelter.org

Hours: Mon., Wed. - Sat. 10-5
Sun. 11-5 • Closed Tues.

100% of all Profits go to the
 Lakeland Animal Shelter

835 Geneva St. • Lake Geneva
262-248-3122

Quality & Antique Furniture, Designer 
Clothing & Accessories, Jewelry, Artwork, 

Home Decor & Furnishings

310424

Spring & Summer 
 Fashions Arriving!

D r e s s i n g  W o m e n  S i n c e  1 9 9 7

w w w . s a n d y s u p s c a l e c o n s i g n m e n t . c o m

Open Monday 10-3 • Tuesday-Saturday 10-5
212 N. Main St., Walworth, WI 

(just off the square) 262-275-8221

“Where Quality, Style & Value are a Fashionable Alternative”

Sandy’s Upscale Consignment

23
41

6
3

fashionsandy



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 11

Christmas with an uptick around St. Patrick’s 
Day, Fleming said. Its popular winter items 
are its Irish sweaters, capes and ponchos. 
Sterling silver jewelry, children’s sweaters 
and clothing, Belleek china made in Ireland, 
crystal, pottery and Irish foods are among its 
wares.
	 Fleming said the store buys its merchandise 
mostly from small businesses in Ireland with 
handmade items such as cutting boards and 
artwork. 
	 “All the companies we deal with are small, 
family-owned,” he said.
	 Another pottery line Fleming’s carries is 
Nicholas Mosse pottery handmade in Ireland, 
Fleming said.
	 The store sells Guinness clothing 
and artifacts, Irish rugby wear and other 
sportswear from Ireland depicting its popular 
sports – “football” (American soccer) and 
Gaelic football – a cross between soccer and 
rugby, Fleming said.

THE STORY OF  
THE CLADDAGH
	 Among the jewelry the store carries 
are cross necklaces and bracelets for First 
Communion and Claddagh rings. The 
Claddagh is a symbol that depicts two hands 
holding a heart with a crown above the heart.
	 The story of the Claddagh is that an Irish 
sailor taken prisoner forged the ring for his 
sweetheart while imprisoned, presented it to 
her upon his release and said, “With these 
hands, I give you my heart, and I crown it 
with my love.”
	 The ring worn with the crown facing out 
indicates one’s heart is available. Wearing the 
ring with the crown facing toward one’s heart 
means that person’s heart is taken.
	 Fleming’s carries Claddagh rings with 
Connemara marble stones. Connemara 
marble is referred to as Ireland’s gem stone. 
It is found in the valley of the 12 Bens in 
Connemara in west Ireland in a range of green 
tones.

A BIT OF TEA, OF COURSE
	 The store also sells foods that are common 
in Ireland such as Barry’s Irish tea, oatmeal 
and chocolates. He said people who have been 
to Ireland before and recall the local victuals 
come to the store for the Irish brands.
	 Much of the store’s clientele are local 
people of Irish descent and natives of 
Chicago, which has a large Irish population, 
he said. Its customers know the history, 
culture and ancestry of Ireland and will find 
a few pairs of shamrock earrings, but don’t 
expect to find leprechauns and green beer in 
the store, Fleming said.
	 When the Lake Geneva natives visit 
Ireland every other year, they visit their 
suppliers at their respective factories, see 
some friends and relatives who still live in 
Ireland and then “go out at night and relax and 
have a pint” of beer, Fleming said.
	 Flemings is at 711 W Main St., Lake Geneva. 
The telephone number is 262-248-4637 and the 
store’s website is at flemingsltd.com.

	 From top: Fleming 
shows one of the 
store’s high-end heavy 
wool sweaters. The 
sweaters, some of them 
handmade, are priced in 
$100 to $200 range; 	
Fleming’s at 711 W. Main 
St. stocks hats and 
caps made from Irish 
tweed; Fleming shows 
a Claddagh ring with 
a Connemara marble 
stone. Connemara 
marble is referred to as 
Ireland’s gem stone and 
is a rare form of marble 
found in the valley of the 
12 Bens in Connemara in 
west Ireland. Claddagh 
is the symbol of hands 
holding a heart that 
denotes love and 
devotion.

VICKY WEDIG 
Spirit of Geneva Lakes



12	   APRIL 2018  

Craft Beers • Full Liquor Selection 
Premium Cigars

 Catering for Holiday Parties, Weddings 
or Any Special Event

 524 Broad Street Lake Geneva, WI • 262-248-6407
www.brunosliquor.com   -   Open 7 Days 9-9

YOUR HEADQUARTERS FOR  
ALL YOUR LIQUOR NEEDS!

31
03

52

Since 1975 Lake Geneva’s 
Largest Liquor Store!
Fine Wines from Around the Globe  

in Our Expansive Wine Room

Very Large  
Collection of Holiday 

Gift Sets and Gift 
Certificates Available

BRUNO’S LIQUORS

	 The Geneva Lake Women’s Association will host an 
evening of fun, food and entertainment as its goes back to 
the 1960s supper club era.
	 The event will be April 6 at Celebration on Wells, 422 
S. Wells St., Lake Geneva.
 	 Doors will open at 6 p.m. for a dinner buffet beginning 
at 6:30 p.m. at a cost of $60 per person. The dinner price 
does not include wine and spirits.
	 In keeping with the supper club theme, the meal will 
include a plated salad and relish tray at the table, and the 
main dinner will be presented as a buffet featuring chef-
carved prime rib, Greek-style chicken, mashed potato bar 
and mixed vegetables. A Brandy Alexander-style dessert is 
included.
 	 Live entertainment will be a floor show performed 
by David Allen Mehner starting at 7:45 p.m. Dancing is 
encouraged. 
 	 Proceeds from the event will benefit many Walworth 
County charities that the Geneva Lake Women’s Association 
partners with. Additional information can be found and 
tickets purchased at glwa.net or by contacting event chairman 
Cathy Stoodley at catherinestoodley@yahoo.com or Gabriela 
Lira at gabrielalira2006@gmail.com.

FILE PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 Brandy or whiskey old-fashioneds and Manhattans are standard fare at the 
bars of Wisconsin supper clubs. The drinks and restaurant specialties are part 
of a fundraising event in Lake Geneva April 6.

Fundraiser to 
celebrate ’60s 
supper clubs



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 13

Happy trails to you

SKMHTA trail 
coordinator Chad 

Reichenberger 
takes a ride on 

Sampson at the 
County Highway 

S trailhead in 
Eagle.

C
O

U
R

T
E

S
Y

 O
F

 TA
R

A
 LE

R
O

Y
 S

pirit of G
eneva Lakes

Horseback 
riding 

enthusiasts  
enjoy myriad 

options in area
by Todd Mishler

COPY EDITOR

T
ara LeRoy is 
biased, but most 
horse enthusiasts 
across southeastern 
Wisconsin agree with 
her.	
	LeRoy was named 

president of the Southern 
Kettle Moraine Horse Trail 
Association on Jan. 13 after 
two years as the organization’s 
treasurer.
	 Club members and 
volunteers are major caretakers 
— in collaboration with the 
Wisconsin Department of 
Natural Resources — of the 
horseback riding trails and 
equine facilities in the Southern 
Unit of the Kettle Moraine 
State Forest. And they’ve 
turned them into jewels among 
such setups in the Badger State.
	 “The northern and southern 
Kettle Moraine trails make up 
the biggest horse riding system 
in Wisconsin,” said LeRoy, a 
Jefferson High School graduate 
who lives between Palmyra and 
Sullivan. “We also boast one of 
the best (horse) campgrounds 
in the state and the only one 
with showers … and nobody 



14	   APRIL 2018  

COURTESY OF TARA LEROY Spirit of Geneva Lakes

Junior rider Bailey LeRoy takes a break on her pony Odie on the Moraine Ridge Trail,  
located halfway between Eagle and Palmyra.

Documentary filmmaker, Holly DeRuyter, hosts Lake 
Lawn Resort’s Supper Club experience. She presents her 
film, “Old Fashioned: The Story of the Wisconsin Supper 
Club”, which takes you into this unique Wisconsin 
institution. Lake Lawn Resort will present the ambience 
and flavors of a true Wisconsin Supper Club, beginning 
with the signature Old Fashioned Cocktail, traditional 
relish trays, entrees, and dessert. Reservations Required.

Old Fashioned Supper Club
Friday, April 20  |  Show Starts at 6:30 p.m.

Treat Mom on her day to the extravagant Mother’s Day 
Buffet in the Frontier Restaurant. The tempting culinary 
choices are sure to please the entire family and Mom 
doesn’t have to lift a finger. Each mother will receive a fresh 
cut flower to keep and free entry into a special Mother’s 
Day Drawing where she could win a Calladora Spa 
50 minute Glo Facial. Reservations Required.

Mother’s Day Brunch
Sunday, May 13  |  9:30 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.

Documentary filmmaker, Holly DeRuyter, hosts Lake Treat Mom on her day to the extravagant Mother’s Day Documentary filmmaker, Holly DeRuyter, hosts Lake 
Lawn Resort’s Supper Club experience. She presents her 

Treat Mom on her day to the extravagant Mother’s Day 
Buffet in the Frontier Restaurant. The tempting culinary 

Documentary filmmaker, Holly DeRuyter, hosts Lake Treat Mom on her day to the extravagant Mother’s Day 

310351



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 15

gets dirtier than horse people.”
	 That latter statement may be true, and 
they’ve got plenty of territory to prove it.

Miles of trails
	 The state park’s southern unit features 
87 miles of equestrian trails, including 54 
miles strictly for horseback riding and 33 
more that are shared with snowmobilers.
	 Enthusiasts can enjoy winding 
through scenic hardwood forests and pine 
plantations while viewing oak savanna 
prairies and myriad beautiful lakes.
	 The area between Palmyra and 
Eagle often is the hub, with Horseriders 
Campground near Palmyra located along 
the main thoroughfare in an effort that has 
grown by leaps and bounds since only 5.5 
miles of volunteer paths existed in 1967. 
	 “Our facilities are a huge draw,” LeRoy 
said. “We host four three-day endurance 
rides that pull in participants from five or 
six states, which is a big deal for us to have 
people who compete on a national level.
	 “I lived in Idaho for 10 years and rode in 
Montana … it’s beautiful country,” LeRoy 
added, “but we have an obstacle course 
and a lot of little things (such as mounting 
blocks and hitching posts) that other places 
don’t. Riders are spoiled here, but we’re 
proud of what we have.”

A variety of vistas
	 Trails loop and branch off for riders from 
Whitewater and La Grange in the southwest 
to the Ottawa Campground area in the 
northeast, offering them a variety of terrains 
to cover and landscapes to marvel at.
“Some of my favorite trails are in the 
Ottawa and Scuppernong areas, I ride 
the Eagle trails quite a bit and the section 
between Palmyra and Rushing Waters (off 
County Highway H),” LeRoy said.
	 “Riders can see lots of wildlife, 
including baby deer and turkeys … it’s 
a unique experience to view them in that 
environment, where you have a variety 
of grassy meadows and the oak savannas 
around Bald Bluff. And there’s nothing 
prettier than the fall colors in Wisconsin.”
	 However, it takes a lot of time and 
energy from DNR employees and local/area 
club members and volunteers to make it 
such a great destination for horse lovers as 
well as other fans of the outdoors.

Advocates for the trails
	 The SKMHTA was formed in August 
2003 after the fledgling club had been 
a chapter of the Glacial Drumlin Horse 
Trail Association, an advocacy group 
headquartered in Dane County. The 
SKMHTA’s membership roll featured just 
over 100 households to end 2017, and 
LeRoy is excited about the future.
	 “We’ve provided the labor and raised 
funds for many special activities and 

I lived in Idaho for 10 years and rode 
in Montana … it’s beautiful country, 
but we have an obstacle course and a 
lot of little things that other places 
don’t. Riders are spoiled here, but 

we’re proud of what we have.
 – TARA LEROY

COURTESY OF TARA LEROY Spirit of Geneva Lakes

Junior rider Bailey LeRoy rides Odie through one 
of the obstacles at the loop trail on County Highway S near Eagle.



16	   APRIL 2018  

COURTESY OF JANET HARTE Spirit of Geneva Lakes

Tara LeRoy and her daughter, Bailey, begin a club fun ride near Eagle. LeRoy recently was named 
president of the Southern Kettle Moraine Horse Trail Association after serving as treasurer for two years. 

LIQUOR
We pride ourselves in our exquisite 

selection of Wines at everyday low prices

254330

2 LOCATIONS: 

Lake Geneva
100 East Geneva Square

in the Geneva Square Shopping Center

262-248-8798
Delavan

1414 E. Geneva Street
in the Shopko Shopping Center

Largest Liquor Store in the Area

262-740-0541

Buy 6 Bottles  
& receive a  

5% discount
Sign up for our  

Wine Club
Stinebrink’s  

Cellar 85  
and receive emails 
with our featured 
wines & specials



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 17

facilities, such as the electricity at the 
campgrounds,” LeRoy said. “We’ve 
received lots of donations and support from 
local businesses in Eagle and Palmyra, 
and not just places related to the horse 
riding community. Restaurants, gas stations 
and other businesses have been heavily 
involved, but at the same time our facilities 
and events bring them a lot of business. 
So, it’s been all about building strong 
community relationships.”

Other riding options
	 While that tri-county region of 
Walworth, Jefferson and Waukesha counties 
provides the largest and arguably the most 
popular venue(s), it’s not the only location 
in the Southern Lakes area offering options 

for horseback riders.
	 Richard Bong State Recreational 
Area, located about eight miles southeast 
of Burlington in northwestern Kenosha 
County, features more than 13 miles of 
equestrian trails, plus 4.5 miles of horse 
riding/snowmobile routes.
	 Beth Goeppinger is a naturalist at the 
4,515-acre recreational area, where the 
horse trails closely follow park boundaries 
south of Wisconsin Highway 142.
	 “I’ve ridden on the trails once, but 
I’ve walked them many times,” said 
Goeppinger, who has worked at Bong for 
nearly 24 years. “They’re not super busy, 
but I know a group of people south of here 
comes over a lot … they own homes near 
an access point.”
She said the trails aren’t open during the 

spring if it’s too wet. However, riders take 
advantage of the trails most other seasons.
	 “Fall usually is the busiest time,” 
Goeppinger said. “The park offers nice 
wooded areas and a lot of beautiful prairies. 
You won’t see the hills and things like at 
the Kettle Moraine, but they’re nice trails.”
	 Another, much shorter riding opportunity 
is available on a two-mile stretch from 
Springfield to Lyons, a trail that runs 
adjacent to the White River State Trail, a 
19-mile hiking/biking jaunt that travels 
from Elkhorn to Dover, with a two-mile gap 
in Burlington.
	 Numerous stables also offer guided 
trail rides, including Dan Patch Stables in 
Lake Geneva and Dream A Horse, Wild 3L 
Ranch and Kettle Moraine Ranch, all near 
Eagle.

COURTESY OF TARA LEROY Spirit of Geneva Lakes

These are the wooden corrals in Palmyra at the Charles F. Deuel Veterans Memorial Trailhead.



18	   APRIL 2018  

747 MAIN ST.  •   LAKE GENEVA, WI  •  262-248-6008
www.champslakegeneva.com

Follow on facebook.com/champssportsbarandgrill

DANCING • COCKTAILS • SALADS • CHILI 
• SOUPS • DELI SANDWICHES • APPETIZERS

“CHARBROILED BURGERS”
UNIQUE SPORTS MEMORABILIA

POOL • DARTS • GAMES

INDOOR AND OUTDOOR REGULATION
FREETHROW SHOOTING BASKETS

ENJOY YOUR FAVORITE SPORTING
EVENTS ON ONE OF OUR MANY HDTVs

OPEN DAILY 10:30 A.M. ‘TIL 2 A.M.
FRIDAY AND SATURDAY’ TIL 2:30 A.M.

SERVING FOOD ‘TIL MIDNIGHT

CARRYOUTS AVAILABLE
LIVE MUSIC FRIDAYS - NO COVER • D.J. THURS. & SAT.

“BEER GARDEN”
303426

167057

• Brick Pavers
• Retaining Walls
• Natural Stone
• Mulch and Compost
• Fertilizers
• Much More!

Our knowledgeable customer service staff 
can help with your landscape project.

W363 Walworth St, Genoa City, WI 53128
Located 10 minutes south of Lake Geneva at Hwy 12 & County Rd H
(262) 279-6500 • www.high-prairie.com
Delivery Available

Geneva Lakes’ premier 
supplier of landscape 
products.

Photos courtesy of Unilock.

310353



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 19

W hen Twin Lakes resident Denise Myers first 
put on a pair of ice skates as a youngster 
living in Oak Creek, she fell in love with 
the beauty of figure skating, a sport she has 

coached for more than 37 years.
	 Throughout her coaching career, she guided several 
figure skaters to national and international competitions, but 
never went to the Olympics until one of her students had a 
meteoric rise in less than a year.
	 The student, Bradie Tennell, 20, of Carpentersville, Ill., 
was considered a long shot by national observers to earn a 
spot on the U.S. Olympic team until early January when she 
won the U.S. Figure Skating Championship.
	 The following day, Tennell was named to the Olympic 
team, and made the trek to Pyeongchang, South Korea, 
alongside Myers in February.  

	 Bradie Tennell 
(left), an Olympic 
figure skater who 
helped the United 
States team to a 
bronze medal in 
South Korea, is 
coached by Twin 
Lakes resident 
Denise Myers. 

S
U

B
M

ITTE
D

 P
H

O
TO

 S
pirit of G

eneva Lakes

fulfilled
A dream 

Twin Lakes 
woman 
guides 
figure 

skater to 
Olympics

by Jason 
Arndt
STAFF 

WRITER



20	   APRIL 2018  

162158

Planning an 
Outdoor Reception?

We’ll provide the comfort and  
reassurance your guests deserve!

 Portable Restroom & Sink 
Rental for Any Occasion

 Holding Tank Pumping
 Septic Tank Cleaning
 Prompt, Professional 

Service

38331 60th St., Burlington, Wis.

Call (262) 537-4988
www.patsservice.com

260620

To be a part of 
The Historic Burlington Page

call or email Pete Hansen
262-723-2250

phansen@standardpress.com or visit 
spiritofgenevalakes.com

Open 6 Days a Week • Tues - Sat, 10-5 • Sun, noon - 5
129 E. Chestnut Street • Burlington, WI • 262-767-9390

3 Floors of Selections

Hop on in...

196922

31
04

22

      Nestled in the southeast corner of Wisconsin, Burlington originally 
blossomed from agricultural and industrial roots. The first settlers, in the mid- 
and late 1830s, were farmers seeking fertile lands and entrepreneurs seeking 
water power for mills at the junction of the White and Fox Rivers.
      A grist mill that supplied flour locally, as well as to Milwaukee, Racine and 
Kenosha, was the first in Wisconsin to ship flour to New York. A wooden mill 
made the first roll of cloth turned out in Wisconsin and supplied cloth for Union 
soldiers’ uniforms during the Civil War.
     Wheat was the leading farm product through the Civil War days, when 
livestock and dairying, which had made inroads by 1860, became the major 
farm industry. Agricultural implement makers and dealers, wagon makers, and 
blacksmith shops, as well as stores handling groceries, dry goods, clothing, 
hardware, and other commodities, were established to server the farmers and 
other residents.
      Although Indian mounds and several Indian trails have been noted in 
the area and a small Potawatomi village existed somewhere in the town of 
Burlington prior to the 1830s, there was no Indian village in Burlington itself. 
The Indians, however, hunted in the area and grew some crops in the warmer 
seasons.

www.gingerblossom.com

Ginger Blossom

Open Daily 10am to 5pm
3 Miles East of Richmond, Il on Rt. 173 • 815-678-4015 

Metal Lawn Sculpture • Terra Cotta Pots  
Outdoor Accoutrements • As always, Furniture and Rugs

Handcrafted home furnishings from five continents

JUST JUST ARRIVED!ARRIVED!
UNIQUE GARDEN UNIQUE GARDEN ART!ART!

19
6

9
0

3



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 21

	 Bradie Tennell, 
of Carpentersville, 

Ill., competed as 
an individual in the 

short program in 
South Korea. 

SUBMITTED PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	  Myers, who has coached Tennell for 
more than 10 years at Twin Rinks Ice 
Pavilion in Buffalo Grove, Ill., said the trek 
to South Korea was worth it.
	 “Because I have coached Bradie for over 
10 years, it was an amazing experience 
for the both us,” said Myers. “I’m glad we 
could share this journey together.”

Rapid progression
	 Myers recalled the first time she met 
Tennell, whose spirit showed at the age of 
9 and had her often asking questions and 
seeking ways to improve her routine.
	 “When I did my first trial lesson with 
Bradie, I knew she had the spirit and could 
see she loved skating,” Myers said. “Bradie 
liked being challenged, and enjoyed the 
process of becoming a better athlete.”
	 The process, however, was arduous 
after Tennell suffered back injuries, which 
sidelined her for several months starting in 
2015, according to the Chicago Tribune.
	 Despite the setback, Tennell continued 
to persevere, and eventually returned to the 
rink.
	 “Any athlete at this level has to have 
fire that burns within,” Myers said. “You 
need the self-discipline. Bradie has both 
characteristics.”
	 The self-discipline parlayed into a 
rapid progression. Within just 11 months 

she made the leap from junior world level 
competition to the Olympic stage in South 
Korea, where she exhibited poise in a high-
pressure climate. 

Olympic bronze
	 Tennell’s performance helped the U.S. 
Olympic team garner a bronze medal.
	 “I’m so very proud of the way Bradie 
handled herself in this high-pressure 
situation,” Myers said.
	 After the Olympic team won the bronze 
medal, Tennell presented Myers with an 
Order of Ikkos award, which symbolizes 
excellence in coaching.
	 The Order of Ikkos, according to Myers, 
offers a chance for athletes to recognize 
coaches for leadership.
	 With the Olympic games closed, 
Myers and Tennell moved on to the World 
Championships in Milan, Italy, in March.
	 “We have already worked on some new 
ideas for the upcoming season, and I know 
there is much more potential in Bradie 
to reach even higher levels,” said Myers, 
who looks to join her in the 2022 Olympic 
games in Beijing, China.
	 Myers credits Tennell’s drive to her 
upbringing and strong support system.
	 Tennell, who attends McHenry County 
College, is the daughter of Jean and sister 
to two brothers, Austin and Shane, both 

hockey players.
	 “Bradie loves to read and is a wonderful 
role model to the skaters at the Twin 
Rinks,” Myers said.

Journey to Twin Lakes
	 Before Myers moved to Twin Lakes, she 
and her husband lived in Winthrop Harbor, 
Ill., for 18 years, but wanted to return to 
Wisconsin after their four children left the 
nest.
	 “It was the right move for us to come 
back home to Wisconsin,” said Myers, who 
met her husband at the Kenosha Ice Arena 
more than 33 years ago.
	 “My husband and I both knew we 
needed somewhere to call home that was 
near the Wisconsin/Illinois border line for 
our commutes to work,” she said. 
	 At the time, she and her husband, who 
worked for the Zion Park District, decided 
to venture west of Interstate 94. 
	 That brought them to Twin Lakes, where 
they have found peace and serenity, in the 
view of lakes Mary and Elizabeth.
	 “We love the area. It puts us halfway 
between Milwaukee and Chicago,” she 
said. “We have room for a garden, and this 
area brings us so much joy and peace.”
	 “It gives me a calming effect after 
having a busy day and commute from 
work,” said Myers.



22	   APRIL 2018  

www.luisaspizza.co

PASTA - SANDWICHES
BURGERS & SO MUCH MORE!
DINE-IN, CARRY OUT,  
DELIVERY, CATERING
Call ahead on your way to or 
from Lake Geneva and We’ll 

Have it Hot & Ready!

Hwy. 50 & 317th Ave., Wheatland • 12 Miles East of Lake Geneva
262-537-4795

GOING EAST...GOING WEST...
Discover The Best!

Just off Hwy. 50 ~ 12 miles east of Lake Geneva

   Superb Italian & American Cuisine
PIZZA! PIZZA! PIZZA!

   Classic thin crust, pan, stuffed & hand-tossed

234275

Thursday 

30% Off Food 

Only 

with cash
Tuesday Night 1/2 Off Thin Crust Pizza Nightwith cash

ITEMS SO UNIQUE, YOU CAN 
DESIGN A ROOM AROUND THEM

WE ARE BIGGER THAN YOU THINK!

Our items date from the Civil War Era to 
today’s hottest Collectibles & Decorative Items

Open 7 Days A Week 10 a.m.-5 p.m.

On HWY 50, 1/2 mile West of McDonald’s in
Paddock Lake, 18 minutes east of Lake Geneva, WI

2
28

16
9

RememberThatAntiques.com

Antiques • Collectibles
Decorative Items

10,000 sq. ft.
100+ Dealers

262-843-1786

NOW SERVING LUNCH
FRIDAY & SATURDAY 11:00 A.M. - 3:00 P.M.

TACO
TUESDAY

at Stefana’s Lounge
choice of:

Fish, Shrimp or Steak
served with:

chips, salsa & guacamole

W4190 West End Road, Lake Geneva, WI
262-686-3127

310470

FRIDAY FISH FRY
SATURDAY PRIME RIB

LIVE MUSIC
Every Friday and Saturday

31
0

3
6

3



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 23

IN THE

SWING
A look at local courses



24	   APRIL 2018  

Good neighbors 
you can count on.

Community-focused, 
independently minded, 
locally grown.
You live in Southern Wisconsin, shouldn’t you bank here too? We think 
so. Relationships to us are more than business transactions, they’re 
about getting to know you – our neighbors – and helping families and 
local businesses �ourish. We believe our rich history and strong 
connection to the community is what allows us to continue to provide 
great service and Sound Advice.  

With 16 locations in Southern Wisconsin and Northern Illinois, 
we are the most convenient local bank around! 

Come visit us and we'll show you why 
banking local matters.

bankat�rstnational.com
800.667.4401Member FDIC

310471

5384 State Road 11 • Elkhorn, Wisconsin 53121
473-5585 • 245-9001 • 723-2662 • (800) 295-6363

“YOUR COMFORT IS OUR TOP PRIORITY”

Visit Our  Website
www.komfortheating.com

SALES & SERVICE
Heating • Air Conditioning • Sheet Metal Work • Duct Cleaning

RESIDENTIAL 
COMMERCIAL

FREE  
ESTIMATES

305067

Call for Your 
Complimentary Indoor  

Air Analysis

42
Y E A R S  O F  

E X C E L L E N C E

1976-2018

Light Up Your Home       
with

9307 S Rt. 12, Richmond, Ill.
815-678-4558

www.caravellelight.com
Hours: 

Tues. 9-6; Wed.-Fri. 9-5; Sat. 10-2;  
Closed Sun. & Mon.

Lighting & Lamps,
Home Décor,  

Wall Art, Mirrors, Fans ...

310
4

3
4



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 25

Season arrives like Christmas in April
by Sandra Landen Machaj
CORRESPONDENT

	 ou know spring has arrived 
when you’re driving through 

the area and the sight of golfers 
on the area courses is visible. 

	 Even though the weather may 
still be cool in early April, it does 
not keep these dedicated men and 
women indoors. 

	 For those who have been fortunate to 
spend some of the winter in warmer climes, 
such as Florida or Arizona, the wait hasn’t 
been as long to get back on the course. For 
those who wintered here in the north, these 
days when the golf courses reopen are like 
Christmas in April. 
	 All that’s needed is a little cooperation 
from Mother Nature to provide a pleasant 
spring day for that first round of golf of the 
season. 
	 So take out those golf clubs, give them 
a good spring cleaning, hit some practice 
balls and head out to your favorite golf 

course and begin a new season of golf. 
	 The Geneva Lakes area has a wide 
selection of golf courses from relatively 
easy courses for the less experienced to 
high-end tournament-caliber courses that 
will challenge any golfer. 
	 Here’s a closer look at some of the 
courses in the area: 

Hawk’s View 

7737 Krueger Road – Lake Geneva
262-348-9900	
	 Hawk’s View opened in 2001 as a 36-
hole golf course on land that has had an 
interesting history. From a farm and storage 
for ice harvested from Geneva Lake in the 
1920s, to Mt Fuji ski hill and a summer 
concert venue that brought in a variety of 
popular entertainers in the 1960s, to today 
becoming one of the premier golf courses in 
the Lake Geneva area. 
	 The courses were designed by Craig 
Schreiner, a noted golf course architect 

from Kansas City. Como Crossing opened 
in 2001 after 2 years of work. It was 
followed by Barn Hollow, which made its 
debut in 2003.
	 Hawk’s View consists of two 18-hole 
courses to meet the needs of every golfer. 
The Como Crossing and Barn Hollow 
courses offer a different golfing experience 
based on the golfer’s ability.
	 Como Crossing is an 18-hole, par 72, 
7,074-yard championship caliber layout 
that has been chosen as Wisconsin’s best in 
2015 and Lake Geneva’s best in 2015 and 
2016. It is a five-star rated golf course.
	 The most unique feature of the course is 
the dramatic change in elevation, a result 
of keeping the contours of the ski hills that 
laced the property. Hole No. 3 starts at the 
top of what was a part of the major ski 
hill and plays downhill all the way. Other 
holes are also incorporated in the hilly 
terrain. The course offers pristine playing 
conditions.
	 Barn Hollow received its name from the 
barn on the property that predates the golf 

FILE PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

The lush greens and rolling fairways at Hawk’s View golf course near Lake Geneva beckon players to return each spring.



26	   APRIL 2018  

Abbey Springs is a perfect venue for your golf  
outing, wedding and special events of all sizes. 

Beautifully set on the rolling slopes of  
Geneva Lake’s south shore. 

www.abbeysprings.org                  262.275.6113 
305096

course. Barn Hollow is an 18-hole, 
par-3, 2,708-yard course that is 
known as a family-friendly course. 
It is a perfect course for beginners 
and families yet everyone from 
beginners to scratch players will 
enjoy playing the course.
	 Looking to book a golf 
outing? It is not too soon 
to do so. Outings from 12 
to 200 participants are easily 
accommodated.
	 Hawks View supports junior golfers with a children’s camp held 
June 11 to June 15 suitable for beginners and a junior league for 
those under 13. 
	 A full pro shop is available on site. Pro Matthew Boesch is a 
certified Callaway fitter and can help you find the right clubs to 
improve your game.    
	 There are a variety of green fees depending on time of day 
and season. Season passes are available. Check website at www.
hawksviewgolfclub.com for prices. Reservations can be made on 
line.

Majestic Oaks at Lake Lawn
2400 E. Geneva St. – Delavan
262-728-7950
	 Majestic Oaks is a championship course and one of the 
Midwest’s premier golf destinations. Located with a scenic view 
of Delavan Lake on 250 tree-lined acres, it originally opened in 
1921 but was re-engineered in 1990 by renowned course architect 
Dick Nugent, known for his work on Kemper Lakes. The course 
is known for its stately oaks, and deep sand bunkers. The course 
provides an exciting golfing experience for all.

FILE PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

Hole No. 3 at Evergreen Country Club in Elkhorn provides
 a picturesque backdrop on an early autumn day.



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 27

Serving You
For Over
50 Years

Distinctive Landscape
   Design & Installation

• Year-round tree service • certified aborist 
• snow removal • fall and spring clean ups

262-248-3653
www.bandjlandscape.com

w2795 Krueger rd.
laKe geneva

office@bandjtree.com
310356

4 Years 
In a Row

	 Look to the pro shop for any needed 
golf equipment, accessories and apparel. 
Major brands including Titleist, Adidas, 
Nike, Under Armour and many others are 
available. Golf pro Chris Goodwick offers 
individual lessons.
	 Golf tournaments and outings can be 
scheduled for a variety of group sizes. 
Contact the pro shop for information.
	 A dress code of collared shirts and slacks 
or tailored shorts, no denim, is required. 
Soft spikes are also required and available 
in pro shop.
	 Early spring rates start at $34 for 
18 holes. Visit the website www.
lakelawnresort.com/golf for other rates and 
yearly passes. Hotel and golf packages are 
available for a true golf weekend. 

Abbey Springs  
Golf Course
One Country Club Dr. – Fontana
262-275-6113
	 Abbey Springs Golf Course is one of the 
most beautiful golf courses in the area. This 
18-hole course is located along the south 
shore of Geneva Lake and travels over 
rolling slopes, through highly wooded but 
well-tended areas. Spectacular views of the 
lake can be seen.
	 The course was designed by Dick 
Nugent in 1970. It was purchased by the 
Abbey Springs Property Owners in the 
1980s, leading to a redesign/renovation by 
Mike Schulz Golf Designs. With upgraded 
care the grounds have been maintained with 

COURTESY OF ABBEY SPRINGS Spirit of Geneva Lakes

This aerial shot offers a spectacular view of the 13th hole at Abbey Springs with the south shore of Geneva Lake in the background.

lush fairways and well-manicured greens 
making the course a joy to play. 
	 This par-72 course is not an easy course 
as it contains 45 acres of rough, water 
hazards on six holes and 25 sand bunkers 
spread throughout the course.  
	 “It is a challenging course for most 
players,” said Jack Shoger who has been 
the course pro for 37 years. 
	 Looking for a place to hold a high-end 
golf tournament? Contact Shoger who will 
assist you in setting it up.  A fully stocked 
Pro Shop is available for all your golfing 

needs. Private golf lessons are taught by 
Shoger.
	 A new offering this season is the 
Preview Golf Membership. For $199 the 
membership allows unlimited golf with 
a cart for the months of April and May. 
If a full-time membership is desired after 
the early trial, the cost of the preview 
membership will be deducted from the full 
membership. It is a great way to see if a 
membership at Abbey Springs is for you. 
	 When the course opens in April, early 
season rates apply for the month. These 



28	   APRIL 2018  

830 248th Ave.
Kansasville, WI 53139

4909 7th St.
Kenosha, WI 53144

262-697-GOLF (4653)
kenoshacountygolf.com

63 Holes • Outings Welcome • Great Bar & Grill
Junior, Senior & Twilight Rates • Lessons

Weekdays Anytime
$29 Per Player

18 Holes witH Cart

Weekends & Holidays
AFter 11Am

$39 Per Player
18 Holes witH Cart

Each offer is valid for up to 4 players.  
Not valid for leagues, outings or with any other discount. 

Must present coupon.
Expires end of 2018 season.

63 Holes of 
Natural Splendor!

307682

include Monday through Thursday rates of $39 for 18 holes with a 
cart and Friday through Sunday rates of $49. Call 262-275-6113 or 
visit www.abbeysprings.org for May and summer rates.
	 Abbey Springs encourages youth play with Junior Golf classes 
on Saturdays beginning April 21 for four weeks. Attend one or all 
four classes. A summer Junior League runs April through July.

	 Kenosha County sponsors two high-quality golf courses:

Brighton Dale Links
830 248th Avenue
Kansasville
	 The Brighton Dale Links is not one but three separate and 
interesting courses – White Birch, Blue Spruce and Red Pine, each 
with distinct variance and complex features to appeal to a variety 
of golfers with different skills.  They meander through mature 
deciduous trees, cathedral pines and wetlands. The courses travel 
over hilly terrain, making each course different and challenging.
	 White Birch is the largest of the courses. Consisting of 18 holes, 
this par-72 course covers 7,000 yards. Blue Spruce is also an 18-
hole, par-72 course very similar to White Birch but slightly smaller 
at 6,700 yards.  Red Pines is a 9-hole par 36 course of 3,512 yards. 
	 There is a well-stocked pro shop. Cart rentals are available. 

Over 25 Spa Options
to choose from starting at 

  $3499

SPRING SALE
Radiant 

Inground 
Complete Pool

packages starting at  

$11,999

48 MONTH’s
0% FINANCING

~ OR ~
FREE BASIC
INSTALLATION 

REBATE
See salesperson for details.

SAVE up
                         to $1900

PLUS - FREE 
Value Pack!

HURRY IN!
Installations are booking up!

Compare to Baquacil, Splashes and Soft Swim. 
Uses the same ingredients, but costs much less!

save up to  

37%
over Baquacil  

AOUA SILK®

5102 Green Bay Rd, Kenosha • Doheny.com
M - F 10-7 | Sat 10-6 | Sun 11-5 • 262-654-3341

HURRY IN!
Limited Time Only. 
Above Ground Pool
packages starting at  

$1299

31
03

47



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 29

COURTESY OF NIPPERSINK Spirit of Geneva Lakes

This aerial view of the Nippersink course – known for its many trees – 
shows the fine quality of the fairways and greens since its recent update.

Lessons can be arranged to be given by Dan 
Drier, manager of golf operations or head 
golf pro Doug Shulski. A practice facility is 
available to work on your swing and putting 
skills.
 	 Early season rates until April 27 are $18 
for 18 holes weekdays, 9 holes for $10. 
After 2 p.m. a twilight rate of $15 is in 
effect. Visit www.golfbrightondale.com for 
other rates.
	 Brighton Dale is adjacent to the 
Wisconsin State Park Bong Recreational 
Area.

Petrifying Springs  
Golf Course
4909 7th Avenue
Kenosha
	 Petrifying Springs Golf Course, 
imbedded in Kenosha’s most mature park, 
was created in 1936 by Joseph A. Roseman. 
The course is known for its impressive 
natural surroundings as golfers make 
their way down tree-lined fairways, hilly 
terrain, strategically placed sand traps, and 
challenging water hazards. This 18-hole, 
Par-70 course covers 6,000 yards and is 
known for being well kept and having 

reasonable rates. 
	 The course is available for corporate or 
group outings. Contact Dan Drier, general 
manager of golf operations, or Andy Otis, 
clubhouse manager, to make arrangements 
for an outing or to arrange private golf 
lessons. Lesson can be given privately or 
for 2 people. Golf lessons are available for 
both adults and children.
	 Petrifying Springs encourages golf for 
children with their PGA Junior League 
open to children from 8 to 13 years of age 
and a Junior Clinic to teach golf to children.
	 Early season golf rates until April 27, 
Monday through Friday are $18 for 18 
holes without a cart or $32 with a cart. 
After that rates change and a variety 
of packages are available. Visit www.
petrifyingspringsgolf.com for prices and to 
reserve your tee off time.  

Nippersink Resort  
and Golf Club
N1055 Tombeau Road – Genoa City 
262-279-5281
	 The Nippersink Resort and Golf 
Club has a long history, which began in 
1918 when a wealthy meat packer from 

Chicago purchased a 500-acre farm 
and attempted to turn it into a country 
club and golf course. James Foulis Jr., 
1896 winner of the U.S. Open Golf 
Championship, was hired to transform 
the farmland into a challenging course 
for the average player and one that with 
the use of championship tees would 
be challenging enough to attract the 
more serious golfer. In 1922 the course 
opened and became a favorite in the area 
attracting visitors from Chicago. After 
several changes in ownership, the course 
needed some loving care. 
	 Last year the resort was purchased by 
new owners who began work to bring the 
course back to its original excellence. The 
tree-lined course received an upgrade as 
trees were trimmed and the turf restored. 
	 League and special golf events are held 
regularly. Call to schedule your outing. 
The friendly staff will work with you to 
assure a great event. 
	 Weekday rates for a round of golf 
with a cart are $37 for 18 holes, and $27 
for nine holes. The prices without a cart 
are $22 and $15, respectively. Weekend 
rates are slightly higher. Memberships 
are available. Check the website www.
nipersinkgolfresort.com or Facebook for 
other rates.



30	   APRIL 2018  

182489bedroom & dining room sets 310354

s
o
f
a
s
 
&
 
r
e
c
l
i
n
e
r
s

b
a
r
s
 
&
 
P
u
b
 
t
a
b
l
e
s

Upholstered 
& Log 

Furniture
The Rustic Realm
Lodge Décor Furniture Store • 262-728-8241

Open Monday-Saturday 10am to 5pm

Lodge décor isn’t just  
for cabins anymore!

Rustic Elegance  
at Its Best!

N4522 County Road F, Elkhorn, WI 
15 min. from Lake Geneva

www.therusticrealm.com
              Find us on Facebook

The Adventure Begins Here!

310334

WE WILL MEET AND EXCEED YOUR EXPECTATIONS
CALL FOR A FREE ESTIMATE!

847-356-6928
SCHEDULE ONLINE AT GROUT-EXPERTS.COM

For the past 12 years, we have been in the grout 
repair business. in that time, we have successFully

completed over 15,000 jobs.

OUR SERVICES INCLUDE:
REGROUT & RECAULK SHOWERS & BATHS • GRAB BARS • CEMENT BOARD REPAIR

CLEAN STAINS & SEAL GROUT • TILE & GROUT REPAIR  • SHOWER DOOR INSTALLATION
TUB REGLAZING • STONE RESTORATION • COMMERCIAL CLEANING JOBS

kferrara@chicgrout.com

$50 off
ANY GROUT

EXPERTS SERVICE
over $300

Must present this at time of estimate.
Not valid with any other offer. Expires 5/31/18

after 12 years, we are excited to announce our new name with the same great service

Browns Lake  
Golf Course
932 Browns Lake Drive – Burlington
262-763-6065
	 Browns Lake Golf Course is located 
along the banks of the Fox River and is 
considered one of Racine County’s hidden 
gems. The course was designed by J. Toulis 
and opened in 1921. The 18-hole, par-72, 
6,449-yard public course has been pleasing 
golfers since that time.
	 The interesting and pleasing terrain 
includes the Fox River, which is 
encompassed into the design of the course. 

The river comes into play on several holes. 
The greens are small and surrounded by 
water hazards and sand bunkers providing a 
challenge to all golfers. 
	 Call to schedule special group outings 
and tee times. 
	 Season passes and senior rates are 
available. Prices vary by day and season. 
Contact them for current rates. www.
brownslakegolf.com 

Evergreen Country Club
N6246 Highway 12 – Elkhorn 
262-723-5722
	 Evergreen Country Club provides 

an interesting golfing experience on a 
picturesque course that contains gently 
rolling hills, sand traps and waterways 
with bridges.  The course first opened as 
an 18-hole layout in 1973.  Another nine-
hole course was added 20 years later to 
provide a variety of golfing opportunities 
for players of all levels. Players are 
allowed to play any combination of holes 
	 Evergreen is a public course, but they 
also offer a membership for frequent 
players who wish to save money. Early 
season rates are $17 for 9 holes and $23 
for 18 on weekdays. Check the website 
for other rates and packages, at www.
evergreengolf.com 
 	  If you are looking to hold a golf outing, 
Evergreen is the perfect site as it can 
comfortably handle up to 210 participants. 
	 The pro shop offers a variety of golf 
shoes, shirts and other supplies. 



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 31

by Sandra Landen Machaj
CORRESPONDENT

emember when going out for 
a hamburger meant heading 
to your favorite drive-in, one 
where carhops took the orders 

and brought food directly to your 
vehicle?
	 Drive-ins were family 

favorites, but they mostly were 
gathering places for young adults and 
teenagers — for those with a driver’s 
licenses and an automobile at their disposal 
— on weekend nights to enjoy a burger, 
fries and a root beer. At most drive-ins in 

the 1960s and ’70s, drink choices 
were root beer and orange soda or 

a malt; no Cokes on the menu. 
	 Drive-ins also were about socializing 
with friends. But for many, it was all about 
showing off of their autos, especially the 
hot rods popular with young men, many 
who had customized them to be as loud as 
possible. And no drive-in was complete 
without the sounds of rock ’n’ roll music 
reverberating from their car radios.
	 A&W and Dog n Suds were two 
popular chains.
	 Roy Allen founded A&W in 1919 as a 
walk-up root beer stand in Lodi, Calif. In 

	 Meggy Moo’s in Walworth has 
been the place to go for a good 

hamburger and your favorite ice 
cream treats since the 1950s. The 

drive-in serves both traditional ice 
cream and soft serve.

COURTESY OF MEGGY MOO’S 
Spirit of Geneva LakesNostalgia

THE TASTE OF...

Area drive-ins 
offer carhops, 
traditional food 
favorites of a 
bygone era



32	   APRIL 2018  

285893

NICK'S UPHOLSTERY
LIDIA DESIGN

543 Valley View Dr. Fontana, WI
262.394.5658

Now Open In Fontana

      Mon-Fri 10-5  Sat 9-3
         Sun by appt

Next to the Frog!

	
  	
  Interior	
  Design	
  Services
Furniture	
  for	
  sale

Gifts,	
  Home	
  Accessories

!

NICK'S UPHOLSTERY
LIDIA DESIGN

543 Valley View Dr. Fontana, WI
262.394.5658

Now Open In Fontana

      Mon-Fri 10-5  Sat 9-3
         Sun by appt

Next to the Frog!

	
  	
  Interior	
  Design	
  Services
Furniture	
  for	
  sale

Gifts,	
  Home	
  Accessories

!

NICK'S UPHOLSTERY
LIDIA DESIGN

543 Valley View Dr. Fontana, WI
262.394.5658

Now Open In Fontana

      Mon-Fri 10-5  Sat 9-3
         Sun by appt

Next to the Frog!

	
  	
  Interior	
  Design	
  Services
Furniture	
  for	
  sale

Gifts,	
  Home	
  Accessories

!

Interior Design Services
Furniture for Sale 

Gifts, Home Accessories
Mon - Sat 9:30-4:30

Sun by Appt

Romance is NOT dead
at the Lazy Cloud!

The Lazy Cloud Lodge is the perfect destination to relax, 
unwind, and recharge the mind and body. Get away and 
reconnect with each other. Tranquil lodging settings will 

revitalize your soul.  
Not just for couples, anyone will enjoy the 

private rooms and will never want to leave!

262-275-3322
www.lazycloud.com

Located on the West side of Lake Geneva at W4033 Hwy 50

29
46

35

310338

MLS #1560629 – N7470 
Arrowhead Ln, La Grange, 
WI. Huge lakefront yard 
leads to 83’ of Mill Lake 
sand frontage. Fabulous 
4BR, 3.5BA move-in 
ready contemporary home 
featuring eat-in kitchen 
w/granite island/bar and 

SS appl that opens to FR w/FP, wood flooring and skylight.  
Lakeside LR. Main floor RR w/bamboo flooring and wet bar 
w/2 refrigerators.  Lakeside MB suite w/full bath, balcony and 
large walk-in closet. Dry boathouse w/boat rail system and work 
area.  Multiple piers and attached 4+ car garage w/workshop to 
complete this ultimate lake house package. $1,295,000

MLS# 1561138 – W5427 
Territoral Rd,  La Grange, 
WI.  Heated in-ground pool 
and hot tub overlooking 
pond w/waterfalls.  3.34 
acres of tranquility w/
country views.  4BR, 5BA, 
Impressive 8,500 sq. ft.  
Estate.  Professional grade 
appl, granite tops and 
slate floor in GR w/soaring 

ceilings and wall of windows.  MB has 1,300 sq. ft. w/vaulted 
ceilings, gas FP, wall of windows, Kohler bath w/whirlpool tub 
and steam shower.  240 sq. ft. heated greenhouse.  LL rec room 
w/2nd kitchen and wine room.  FR w/huge FP, wet bar and access 
to 3 season room.  Close to Lauderdale Lakes. $959,000

MLS# 1527443 – N9184 
Tamarack Rd, La Grange, 
WI.  Extravagant Kettle 
Moraine Estate located on 
5 private wooded acres.  
6,000 sq. ft. contemporary 
5+BD, 4.5BA retreat.  GR 
w/soaring ceilings, wall 
of windows, FP w/deck 
access.  Eat-in gourmet 
kitchen w/vaulted ceilings, 

granite tops and dining w/deck access.  LL FR walkout to patio 
and hot tub, wet bar, workout room and ideal nanny BR and BA.  
MB suite.  Main fl laundry and deck w/4 car attached garage + 
detached 36 x 48 w/18.5 sidewalls pole barn.  Trails throughout 
the property that lead to heated 12 x 28 cabin nestled in the pines.  
Lake Rights to Pleasant Lake lakefront park and Beach. $899,900

Jerry Kroupa 

Keefe Real Estate, Inc. 

(262) 949-3618 • jerryk@keeferealestate.com
View additional photos at lakehomeswi.com

Selling Lauderdale Lakes Since 1989

MLS#1564521 – N8747 
Hillburn Mill Rd, East 
Troy, WI. Ultimate 
Country location on 12 
acres w/ pond frontage, 
outbuildings & sunset 
views. 3 plus BR, 2.5 BA 
2 story home featuring 
Family room w/fireplace 
& hardwood floors, eat 

in kitchen w/granite, island, tile floors, slider to patio & pool. 
Master BR suite w/vaulted ceiling, large bath w/ multi-head tile 
shower &18 x 21 bonus room w/large closet. Finished LL Rec 
Room w/bar, game room & workout area. 2.5 attached garage, 
30x50 heated garage/shop plus 24x30 detached garage to handle 
all your storage needs. Zoned A-1 and C-1; horses welcomed. 
Easy access to I-43. $499,900

MLS# 1568996 – W5680 
Ridge Rd, La Grange, 
WI. Bring on summer with 
this affordable move in 
ready Lauderdale Lakes 
2+ BR, 2BA Ranch on 88ft 
of Middle Lake frontage. 
This private location offers 
extended Middle Lake 
views.  You’ll enjoy the 

updated kitchen w/stainless Steel appliances & built in dinette 
area, Living room w/vaulted ceilings, sliding glass door to 
balcony, free standing wood stove & loft over looking LR adding 
add’l sleeping space. Master BR lakeside w/private balcony 
and updated bath serving main level.  Updated LL family room 
with wine bar, full bath & sliding glass door to huge lakeside 
deck.$319,900

MLS# 1570378 – 
W5619 Cool Hill  Dr, La 
Grange, WI. Spectacular 
Lauderdale Lake Access 
4+ BR, 3.5BA 2 story home 
w/walkout lower level 
overlooking woods. Inside 
you’ll find Great Room w/
soaring ceilings, brick 
fireplace, Maple floors and 

wall of windows w/French door to deck.  Eat-in ktch w/granite 
tops, SS appliances, breakfast bar, dinette w/French doors to 
screened porch w/vaulted ceiling and formal dining room.Master 
BR suite w/vaulted ceilings and bath w/walk in shower, double 
vanity & whirlpool tub.   LL Family room w/multiple sliders, wood 
burning stove, wet-bar and Theater room.  3.5 attached garage 
and short walk to association park. $589,900



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 33

1922, he partnered with employee Frank 
Wright to open the first A&W restaurant in 
Sacramento, Calif. 
	 They became famous for their root beer 
served in a frosted mug — at a cost of 5 
cents. The chain expanded in 1926 with 
franchises spread throughout the country.
	 Dog n Suds was founded in Champaign, 
Ill., in 1953 by two University of Illinois 
music teachers. Their specialties were 
hot dogs and root beer. Their growth 
was phenomenal, and by the mid-70s the 
company could claim over 600 restaurants 
in 38 states and Canada.
	 Dog n Suds also used carhops — usually 
teenage girls, who often attracted young 
men from the area.
	 While many of these restaurants have 
closed and been replaced by fast-food 
places such as McDonald’s and Burger 
King, drive-in style restaurants in the 
Geneva Lakes area continue to share that 
old-time spirit. 
	 Here are a few favorites for those 
looking to enjoy a step back into the time of 
“Happy Days.”

Gus’s Drive-In
	 It is located at 3131 Main St. in 
East Troy. When Gus and Jessica 
Athanasopoulos bought it 16 years ago, the 
restaurant was an old A&W that had been 
closed for some time.
	 “We liked the location and looked 
forward to bringing back the retro vibes 
of the restaurant,” Jessica Athanasopoulos 
said. “We kept the flavor of the restaurant 
by retaining the old-time look.”  
	 The restaurant is all about classics. It 
starts with their décor, which takes one into 
the 1950s with the black and white tiled 
floor that carries to and up the wall behind 
the service counter. Red and white booths 
and tables fill the room. Walls are bright 
and multicolored with gasoline signs from 
Texaco, Union 76 and Mobilgas, along with 
photos of cars, cars and more cars.
	 That theme also dominates outside, 
where classic cars, trucks and motorcycles 
fill the parking lot Saturday nights. The 
autos mostly come from Minnesota, Illinois 
and Wisconsin.
	 “We usually have 200 to 400 cars here 
for the car shows,” Jessica said.
	 The classic theme continues with 
the food. Everything is made to order 
and fresh; hamburgers are never frozen. 
Specialty burgers have names such as the 
Heavy Chevy and the Ford Burger. Be sure 
to order the one named for your car. Vienna 
beef dogs are served Chicago style — no 
ketchup. Italian beef, another favorite, is 
slow roasted in-house. Friday fish fries 
feature cod freshly battered.
	  And, of course, there is frozen custard, 

Photos 
COURTESY OF 
MEGGY MOO’S 

Spirit of  
Geneva Lakes

	 A juicy, double 
patty hamburger with 
two slices of cheese 
and bacon awaits the 
hungry customer at 
Meggy Moo’s. 

	 Soft and 
creamy, this 
twist treat brings 
the best of 
both soft serve 
flavors to one 
cone.



34	   APRIL 2018  

KOCH KUTS LLC

Spring will be here soon & it’s never too early to 
schedule your outdoor projects with

Landscape & 
Maintenance

We handle everything  

Call early so you can enjoy you new space all summer long.
262-534-9509

Visit our website at kochkuts.com

Weed  

Control, 

Fertilization, 

Mosquito 

Control

Custom 

Outdoor 

Living 

Room & 

Kitchen 

Areas

from... to your

275767

before us...

...after us

which is made in-house daily using milk 
from a local farm and 100 percent pure 
vanilla. This custard makes the best-frozen 
drinks, whether it’s a root beer float or fruit 
smoothie. Check out the custard flavor of 
the day. 
	 It is open from 11 a.m. to 9 p.m. daily. 
Check out its Facebook page and website 
(www.Gussdrivein.com) or call 262-642-2929.

Annie’s Burger Town
	 Elkhorn also has a classic drive-in at 
645 N. Lincoln St., which is housed in a 
building that has been around for over 50 
years. Jeff Halpin has owned Annie’s for 
the past 25 years and said the restaurant 
was built as a Dog n Suds.
	 “Root beer has been produced in this 

building for the past 50 years and continues 
to be made here today,” he said.
	 Annie’s prides itself on its freshly made 
foods from scratch.
	 “We use the highest-grade meats, which 
are delivered twice a week,” Halpin said. 
“Our onion rings, coleslaw and ranch 
dressing are made in-house. Our menu 
contains a wide variety of typical drive-in 
foods such as the traditional burgers, hot 
dogs and our root beer floats are made with 
our own homemade root beer.”
	 “We are able to provide gluten-free and 
vegetarian meals as needed,” he said. “We 
do our best to provide whatever you need as 
long as we have the ingredients.”
	 While its menu has grown to include 
salads, wraps and a variety of other great 
foods, what do you really want? Annie’s 

offers good service, hamburgers, hot dogs, 
the special homemade root beer and that 
old-time, drive-in vibe.
	 And when warmer weather arrives, 
carhops, who serve customers in their 
vehicles or at the picnic tables. While there 
is seating indoors, it is limited. 
	 “We keep the building in a time warp to 
keep the feeling of the early days of drive-
ins when they were the favorite place to go.” 
	 In summertime, drive-ins are not 
complete without an auto show, and Annie’s 
plans to hold a couple events this summer 
— Jeep shows are on Fridays. 
	 And with Annie’s celebrating its 25th 
anniversary this year, area residents are 
asked to watch the website for upcoming 
special events (anniesburgertown.com) 
or visit its Facebook page. The restaurant 



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 35

	 Authentic drive-
in restaurants, like 
Gus’s in East Troy, 
go well with classic 
automobiles from 
the past. 

C
O

U
R

T
E

S
Y

 O
F

 G
U

S
’S

 D
R

IV
E

-IN
 S

pirit of G
eneva Lakes



36	   APRIL 2018  

	 Saturday Night at Gus’s Drive-In, East Troy, 
brings classic cars from throughout the area. 
Owners and those who wished they owned them 
spend the evening reminiscing about days when 
muscle cars ruled the streets.

COURTESY OF GUS’S DRIVE-IN Spirit of Geneva Lakes

Karen Ostermeier 

Keefe Real Estate, Inc. 

(630) 373-6005 • kareno@keeferealestate.com
View all listings at www.escapetowi.com
Living on Lauderdale Lakes for over 30 years

50’ of prime sand, 
gravel frontage on 
Lauderdale Lakes. 
4 BD, 3.5 BA, 4 car 
garage. Soaring 
ceilings, FTC stone 
FP. Full walkout to 
level yard and lake. 
$1,300,000

Largest unit in 
Sterlingworth 
Condos. 3+ BD, 2.5 
BA, pool, tennis, 
leased boat slip, FP, 
extra den, granite, 
beach. Right on the 
lake with fantastic 
views. $419,000

Spacious 6BR, 4 
BA home suitable 
for extended family 
on 4 rolling acres. 
Pool, hot tub, Koi 
pond, shop, sheds, 
barn with stalls. 
Near Whitewater 
Lake. $399,000

Private executive 
sanctuary nested 
on 185’ of prime 
Lauderdale Lakes 
swim frontage. 3+ 
BD, 2 BA, 2 FPs, 
gatehouse, boathouse 
with sundeck. High end 
finishes thoughout. 
Sunsets. $898,000

310345

realtor anD lakefront specialist



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 37

is open from 11 a.m. to 8 p.m. Sundays 
through Thursdays and 11 to 9 on Fridays 
and Saturdays.

Meggy Moo’s
	 Meggy Moo’s Dairy Ripple is located 
at 600 Kenosha S. in Walworth. Danielle 
Svanstrom worked at Meggy Moo’s for 
10 years before buying the business three 
years ago.
	 “Around 1954 the restaurant became a 
stop for ice cream called Dairy Ripple,” 
Svanstrom said. “In later years, the name 
was changed to Meggy Moos Dairy 
Ripple.”
	 Meggy Moo’s serves a full line of 
the tasty specials that bring everyone 
in for that nostalgic trip. It focuses on 
hamburgers, Chicago-style hot dogs, 
Italian beef, Philly steaks and gyros. And 
don’t forget the french fries. 
	 Meggy Moo’s offers a specialty not 
found at most drive-in restaurants, drawing 
customers in with widgets, doughnut balls 
freshly made, rolled in sugar and served 
piping hot. They are sold in packages of 10 
and are a tasty treat before, with or after 
your sandwich and ice cream.
	 Visitors can’t visit Meggy Moo’s 
without trying some of its famous ice 
cream, whether traditional and scooped 
by hand or soft serve that most people 
associate with drive-ins. Try it in a cone, 
malt, shake or sundae. 
	 While Meggy Moo’s does not have 
carhops or car shows, it still brings 
back that nostalgic spirit of bygone 
days.
	 Visit on Facebook or call 262-394-
5584. Hours are 11 to 9 from Sundays 
through Thursdays and 11 to 9:30 on 
Fridays and Saturdays.

Lopez’s Anchor Inn
	 The place in Delavan to find that drive-in 
ambience, but with a slightly different flair, 
is Lopez’s Anchor Inn, 1325 Racine St. It 
opened in 1980.
	 It serves traditional hamburgers, hot 
dogs and french fries. Hamburgers are 
made using local beef from Sorgs, known 
for its high quality. Lopez’s also serves a 
variety of freshly made Mexican favorites, 
including taco salads, fajitas, quesadillas 
and nachos. Try their eggplant fries for a 
unique taste treat. 
	 Daily specials vary from double 
cheeseburgers, foot- long hot dogs 
and gyros to their fresh taco salad. 
Their soft-serve ice cream is a 
favorite. Choose a chocolate or 
vanilla cone, or for those who 
can’t make up their mind, the 
chocolate and vanilla swirl is 

SANDRA LANDEN MACHAJ Spirit of Geneva Lakes

This Dog N Suds on Highway 12 in Richmond, Ill., maintains the same look as it did when it was opened in 1963. Simple design includes 
room for autos to pull in and be served by their carhops. Above: Rover, Dog N Suds mascot, delivers a hot dog and root beer.

the best choice.
	 Lopez’s is a walk-up place with no 
indoor eating spaces. Its hours are 11 a.m. 
to 8 p.m. Tuesdays through Saturdays. 
Check Facebook for summer hours.

Dog n Suds
	 Just south of the state line, Dog n Suds is 
located on U.S. Highway12 in Richmond, Ill. 
	 This Dog n Suds opened in 1963 and, 
even though it has had a number of owners, 
has operated continuously since then. It is 



38	   APRIL 2018  

Fresh and Natural Catering

Welcome to Sophisticatering! We are a family owned 
and operated, full service catering company out of 
Kenosha, Wisconsin!

(http://www.sophisticatering.com

247371

8048 Sheridan Road
Kenosha, WI 53143
t: 1-262-620-3663
e: info@sophisticatering.com

Weddings • Social Events • Corporate Events

 

23
6

9
5

4

Derek Harkness
MP#221552 •  Elkhorn, Wis.

(262)723-4240 
www.dereksplumbing.com

Residential 
Heating & Cooling Service 

New Construction 
Remodeling

DINNER IN THE IRISH WOODS WED.-SUN FROM 5 PM • DINNER SPECIALS

2.5 miles west of Lake Geneva on Hwy 50
262•245•6966
Food for the Hungry
Rest for the Weary
Good Drinks for All

Friday Fish & Chips 
Every Friday at 5 pm

Join Us in the 
Irish Woods Restaurant

DAILY IN FOLEYʼS BAR & GRILL
Home of the famous 1/2 Lb Foley

Burgers, Fresh-Squeezed 
Lemonade Shake Up

Join Us in the 
Irish Woods Restaurant

WED.
Corned Beef & Cabbage

THURS.
Lamb Shanks Braised 

in Stout

ROAD CONSTRUCTION
SPECIALS!

LIKE US ON 
FACEBOOK

CHECK OUT 
OUR NEW SUMMER

MENU!

Food for the Hungry, Rest for the Weary, Good Drinks for All
237014

2.5 miles west of Lake Geneva on Hwy 50

262-245-6966

Friday Fish & Chips
Every Friday at 5 pm

WEDNESDAY
Corned Beef & Cabbage

THURSDAY
Lamb Shanks Braised  

in Stout

OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK 11 a.m.

UNTIL BAR TIME

easily spotted with its distinctive red 
and yellow signs and mascot Rover 
displayed carrying the food. In reality, 
carhops take orders and deliver the food. 
	 Dog n Suds also is known for hot 
dogs and hamburgers, but with a 
special twist. The foot-long Coney 
dog and its Texas Burger are big 
sellers. The latter is the Tuesday 
special and sells for $3.50.
	 Kids’ favorites such chicken 
tenders, corn dogs and hamburgers 
are served with a choice of tater tots 
or fries and a drink. The entire meal is 
special because it is served in a classic 

car package that sometimes is more 
enticing than eating the food. 
	 Dog n Suds is known for its frosty 
root beer. The best way to drink it is in 
a frosty mug, unless you prefer a float.  
The drive-in also serves 30 flavors of 
shakes, malts and sundaes. How many 
can you handle?
	 Stop by on Friday evenings from 
6:30 to 8:30 for the classic car show. 
It is held each week from Memorial 
Day through August.
	 Visit Dog n Suds online at 
richmonddognsuds.com or call 815-
678-7011.

On a hot day nothing pleases more than a banana 
split. This favorite will make all your cares disappear.

C
O

U
R

T
E

S
Y

 O
F

 M
E

G
G

Y
 M

O
O

’S
 S

pirit of G
eneva Lakes

BURGER TOWN
645 N. Lincoln St., Elkhorn, Wis. 
Call ahead for carryouts & delivery

(262) 723-3250

Open Year Round 11AM
DELivERY SERvicE celebrating 25 Years!!

Summer  

car Hop 
Service Great BurGers,  

Cones & Fries  
Like You’ve  

never tasted!

ItalIan BEEF • DaIly SpEcIalS • GyroS • WrapS • SalaDS
310448



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 39

Observatory to close 
Village discussing future of historic facility with university

he University of Chicago 
recently announced plans to 
wind down its activities at 
Yerkes Observatory in Williams 
Bay over the next six months 
and to formally cease on-site 
operations by Oct. 1.

	 The upcoming summer season will 
therefore be the final season of University 
activities at Yerkes, according to the 

university’s announcement. 
	 Officials stated they announced the 
plans well in advance in order to engage 
with Yerkes staff and nearby communities, 
including the Village of Williams Bay, 
in considering long-term plans for the 
property.
	 Despite its important history, the Yerkes 
facility and its instrumentation no longer 
contribute directly to the research mission 

of the University of Chicago, which has 
made major investments in the Magellan 
and Giant Magellan telescopes in Chile, the 
announcement states. 
	 Yerkes has continued to make important 
contributions through its education and 
outreach programs, and that work, which 
remains important to the University, will 
now relocate to the Hyde Park campus, 
officials said.

T
	 Yerkes Observatory, 

Williams Bay, will close 
by Oct. 1, according to 

a recent announcement, 
because the facility and its 
instrumentation “no longer 

contribute directly to the 
research mission of the 
University of Chicago.”

FILE PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes



40	   APRIL 2018  

Complete Auto Repair on Cars & Trucks Since 1951.

Located with the BP gas station on the corner of Hwy. C - Hwy. W
www.wilmotautoservice.com

Hours: Monday - Friday 7 a.m. - 6 p.m.; Saturday 7 -11 a.m.

11307 Fox River Rd., Wilmot, WI 53192 • (262) 862-6300

281503

Celebrating 66 Years

267356

Promoting your business in the 
right publication is essential 

to growth and overall success. 
Knowing that your message 

is reaching your intended 
audience is what makes 

The Spirit of Geneva Lakes 
uniquely effective. We can 

create an image that is both 
creative and compelling!

For advertising opportunities contact:

Pete Hansen
Email: phansen@standardpress.com

Office: 262-723-2250   Cell: 414-801-2360

Spirit of Geneva Lakes!
Advertising works in the

	 “Science at Yerkes in the 20th century led to key 
discoveries and advances in the field of astronomy, when 
the observatory helped build the foundation for modern 
astrophysics,” said Edward (Rocky) Kolb, dean of the 
Division of the Physical Sciences and a professor in the 
Department of Astronomy & Astrophysics. 
	 “It is an important part of the history of the University, and 
we hope it will become, in some form, a valuable resource to 
the surrounding community and visitors to the Lake Geneva 
area,” Kolb added.
	 The observatory was established by the University in 
1897 and has been the home of groundbreaking work by 
scientists such as George Ellery Hale, Edwin Hubble and 
Subrahmanyan Chandrasekhar. 
	 The facility was the home of the University of Chicago’s 
Department of Astronomy and Astrophysics from the time it 
opened until it began relocating to Hyde Park in the 1960s. 
	 In recent decades, the University’s research in 
observational astronomy has shifted to using facilities located 
all over the globe and in space.
	 The University and staff at Yerkes will honor existing 
commitments for events at the facility scheduled before Oct. 
1, and will accept new bookings on a case-by-case basis.
	 “Unfortunately, operating Yerkes no longer makes sense 
for the University from a programmatic or cost standpoint. 
Drawing to a close our operations there is the first step in a 
collaborative process to determine the ultimate disposition 
of the buildings and property,” said David Fithian, executive 
vice president of the University. 	 “We currently have no 
specific plans nor have we approached any potential buyers,” 
Fithian said.   
	 Derek Douglas, vice president for civic engagement and 
external affairs, was expected to represent the University in 
discussing options with the leadership of Williams Bay and 
its residents beginning in March, the announcement states.

Tuesdays@2 slated
LECTURE SERIES  

LOOKS AT LOCAL TOPICS
	 The Geneva Lake Museum continues its Tuesdays@2 
presentation series in April with topics ranging from Frank Lloyd 
Wright’s connection to the Geneva Hotel and the history of the 
local yacht club.
	 Programs at the museum, 255 Mill Street, Lake Geneva, are 
free for members and $5 for non-members. Call 262-248-6060 
for additional information.
	 The schedule of programs for April is:

April
	 3 – Frank Lloyd Wright and the Geneva Hotel; Author Frank 
Landi will discuss architect Frank Lloyd Wright and the gone but 
not forgotten Geneva Hotel;
	 10 – History of the Lake Geneva Yacht Club; Sailor Don Holst 
will talk about the yacht club and the boats that graced Geneva 
Lake;
	 17 – To Sleep With the Angels; Helen Brandt will tell the 
tale of the fire that destroyed Chicago’s Our Lady of Angels 
Elementary School on Dec. 1, 1958;
	 24 – “The Great House: Secrets and Sonette;” The program is 
about the book by Sonette Tippens that describes her life in the 
Mexican hill town of San Miguel de Allende and as the fiancée of 
the wealthy Abelardo.



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 41

party on Friday night at 8 p.m. at the Rivera 
followed by an after party at Carvetti’s Grill 
and Tap House. Participants will receive 
drinks, food, and a goodie bag full of savings 
when they check in on Friday. 
	 The registration fee for the weekend is $60. 
For registration and additional information, 
visit lakegenevawomensweekend.com.
	 Here’s a look at some of the weekend’s 
events:

• All weekend
Real Women Revealed
Rosewood 
2484 County O • Lake Geneva

	 An all-weekend event, “Real Women 
Revealed” will be an interactive journey that 
will change how you look and feel about 

you, and finding the true person inside you. 
Image experts from Rosewood’s Image 101 
will guide everyone through the process.
	 On Friday, activities include “Clothing 
Personality Style Education” with wine and 
cheese and a “Weekend Behind the Mask” 
party at the Riviera Docks.
	 On Saturday, there will be Water Zumba, 
Figure Your Frame Education, Certified Bra 
Fitting Education, Body Frame Analysis, 
Trunk Show, Color Draping and Personal 
Shopping/Makeover Field Trip, the “Divas 
Unveiled” fashion show and the “Dance 
Like No One is Watching” video dance 
party.
	 On Sunday, there will be a continental 
breakfast and self-sanctuary education.
	 The event costs $254 with a boxed lunch 
on Saturday. Registration and payment must 
be made directly at Rosewoodwi.com.

	 A variety of dining 
options are within 

walking distance for 
participants in the 
2018 Lake Geneva 

Women’s Weekend – 
dubbed “A Weekend 

Behind the Mask.”

F
ILE

 P
H

O
TO

 S
pirit of G

eneva Lakes

Annual 
women’s 

weekend runs 
April 27-29

WomenCalling 
all 

	 Dining, shopping, entertainment and 
activities will attract women from all walks of 
life to Lake Geneva April 27 through 29 for 
the annual Women’s Weekend.
	 The 2018 event, dubbed “A Weekend 
Behind The Mask,” features a kickoff dance 



42	   APRIL 2018  

MARS RESORT • W 4098 S. Shore Dr., 
Lake Geneva. 262-245-5689. A classic 
Wisconsin Supper Club on the shores of 
Lake Como. Newly updated Piano Bar, live 
music in the summer. Open daily: 11am. Out 
of this world ribs and spectacular sunsets! L, 
D, FF, $$

SPRECHER’S RESTAURANT & PUB • 
111 Center St., Lake Geneva. 262-248-7047. 
www.sprecherspub.com Online ordering 
now available. Happy hour specials Sun.-Fri. 
Craft beers and gourmet sodas. America’s 
favorite family brew pub.  
L, D, FF $-$$ (

YE OLDE HOTEL HISTORIC BAR 
& RESTAURANT • Minutes from Lake 
Geneva in downtown Lyons, WI 262-763-
2701. Great Food with Great Friends at a 
Great Value. Open Wed.-Sun at 4pm. Like 
us on Facebook for daily specials. D 

THE CHALET • w6904 County Rd. A, 
Elkhorn. Known for our fresh fish, oysters 
& salmon. Open Thursday, Friday and 
Saturday. 5pm-9pm. D, FF $$

IVAN’S ON THE SQUARE • 2087 
Division St., East Troy, WI. 262-642-
7107. www.ivansonthesquare.com. Open 
Tuesday-Saturday. 11am-9pm.  
FF $$, L, D,  

CHAMPS SPORTS BAR AND GRILL 
• 747 W. Main St., Lake Geneva. 262-248-
6008. Featuring new items on our menu: 
hand rolled taquitos, prime rib burgers, baja 
fish tacos and country pot roast sandwich. 
L, D, FF $ 

PIRATE’S COVE • 622 State Rd. 50, 
Delavan. 262-728-9333. L, D, FF,

PIE HIGH PIZZA • 441 Mill St., Fontana. 
262-275-1777. www.piehighpizza.com 
Pizza place, American restaurant, fast food. 
Laid back pizza joint featuring dine-in, take 
away or delivery. The best stone baked 
pizza around. Mon.-Thurs. 4pm-8:30pm. Fri. 
4pm-9:30pm. Sat. 11:30am-9:30pm. Sun. 
12pm-8:30pm. L, D, FF $$ 

FIDDLESTICKS BISTRO • 101 W. 
Evergreen Pkwy., Elkhorn. 262-743-2233. 
www.fiddlesticksbistro.com Like us on 
Facebook for our daily specials. Tues.-Fri. 
8am-3pm & 4:33pm-Close. Sat. 7am-3pm & 
4:33pm-Close. Sun. 7am-3pm. Closed Mon.  
B, L, D, FF $$ 

DADDY MAXWELL’S • 150 Elkhorn 
Rd., Williams Bay. 262-245-5757. www.
daddysmaxwells.com.  
B, L, D, FF, SR, GF $ 

GINO’S EAST OF CHICAGO • 300 
Wrigley Dr., Lake Geneva. 262-248-
2525. www.ginoseastlakegeneva.com. 
Chicago’s original deep dish pizza, Italian 
sandwiches, salads and entrees.  
L, D, FF $-$$ 

FITZGERALD’S GENOA JUNCTION 
• Hwy. B, Genoa City. 262-279-5200. 
Featuring famous fish boils all year ‘round. 
Open Web.-Sun. (summer), Thurs.-Sun. 
(winter). D, FF $$

310449

Dining Directory

B: Breakfast   L: Lunch   D: Dinner   NC: No credit cards accepted   $: Mostly under $10   $$: Mostly under $20   GF: Gluten free   

$$$: Mostly under $30   FF: Fish Fry   (: Reservations requested     : Alcohol served   : Kids menu   SR: Senior menu Key
Information is subject to change. Please contact individual restaurant for more information.

• Friday, April 27
3 to 5 p.m.

Brewing Coffee at Home
Avant Bicycle and Café
234 Broad Street • Lake Geneva 

	 The opportunity will be there to learn the 

ins and outs of brewing coffee, and being your 
own barista in the process. A coffee expert at 
the café will guide attendees through different 
brewing methods and coffee education, 
and provide some tips to change the way to 
experience coffee at home. Each participant 
will receive a half pound of coffee and Avant 
sticker. The cost is $30. 
	 There will be additional sessions from 8 to 
10 a.m. and 11 a.m. to 1 p.m. on Saturday. 

5 to 6 p.m. 

Wine 101
The Bottle Shop
617 W. Main Street • Lake Geneva

	 For $25, there will be a chance to sample 
and learn about seven different wines from 
throughout the world. Wines that everyone 
can try include one sparkling, two whites, two 
sweets and two reds. 

8 to 11 p.m.

Kick-off Party
The Riviera
812 Wrigley Drive • Lake Geneva

	 Kick off Women’s Weekend at this special 
party, which includes a picture booth, raffle 
prizes, sponsor tables/persona, dancing, 
several food options and themed drinks. It is 
included with registration. 

11 p.m. to 2 a.m.

After Party
Carvetti’s Grill & Tap House
642 W. Main Street  • Lake Geneva

	 Continue the celebration from the Kick-
off Party with more drinks and dancing at 
the After Party, which is also included with 
registration. 



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 43

FILE PHOTO Spirit of  Geneva Lakes

The annual Women’s Weekend offers a variety of activities, including  
a chance to look for bargains at Lake Geneva’s shops and boutiques.  

.

• Saturday April 28
9 to 10:15 a.m. 

Yoga For You
The Yoga Place
613 W. Main Street • Lake Geneva

	 For $15, you can start the day at peace 
with morning yoga, and discipline the mind 
and body in a relaxing environment. There 
will also be a session from 10 to 10:45 a.m.

10 a.m. to noon

Sip ‘n Paint
The Bottle Shop
617 W. Main Street • Lake Geneva

	 Creativity can be put to use while sipping 
a mimosa or bloody mary by creating a 
work of art for yourself a special someone. 
Participants may paint two wine glasses.

10 to 11 a.m.

India Hicks, Royal Story, 
Bridesmaid to Princess Diana, 
and the business so far
Harbor Shores
300 Wrigley Drive • Lake Geneva

	 The life story of India Hicks will be 
told, and how influences in her life have 
led her to build a company that empowers 
women to serve each other and build lifetime 
relationships. 
	 There will be lessons on social retail and 
how the India Hicks tribe bringing women 
together to tell their stories.

10:30 a.m. to 2 p.m.

Cruise to Black Pointe  
Estate and Gardens
Riviera dock
812 Wrigley Drive • Lake Geneva

	 This cruise will depart from downtown 
Lake Geneva en route to Black Pointe Estate. 
After arrival, there will be a guided tour of 
this Victorian era summer cottage, and the 
only summer lake cottage open to the public 
as a museum. The cottage is at W4270 
Southland Road.

Noon to 3 p.m.

Behind the Mask Luncheon
Lake Geneva School of Cooking
727 Geneva Street • Lake Geneva

	 A hands-on cooking experience awaits 
where there will be lessons on how to make 
entertaining, easy and delicious carnival-
inspired dishes without the “Behind the 
Mask” Luncheon. There will be a hands-on 
cooking class, heavy appetizer buffet and 
wine tasting. The cost is $75. This will be 
available on Sunday at the same time. 

Noon to 5 p.m. 

Manicures or Pedicures

DenayCocoBay
259 Broad Street • Lake Geneva

	 Manicures are available for $25, shellac 
manicures are available for $40 and pedicures 
are $45.

Noon to 1 p.m.

Chocolate & Whiskey Tasting
The Ridge Hotel lobby
W4240 Highway 50 • Lake Geneva

	 Ethereal Confections of Woodstock, 
Ill., will host a chocolate demonstration 
and provide samples. Also, The Ridge will 
provide beverages to sample. This is included 
with registration, but RSVP is required to 
262-249-3843.

1 to 3 p.m. 

Pop-up Artisan Shop
The Ridge Hotel lobby
W4240 Highway 50 • Lake Geneva

	 Artisans will create a trendy marketplace 
and people can shop, and support the creator 
of luxury all-natural soaps, hand-painted signs 
and more. This included with registration.

3 to 5 p.m.

Spa Night
DenayCocoBay
259 Broad Street • Lake Geneva

	 People can pamper themselves with a 
service of their choice between brow shaping 
for $5, hairstyle for $10 or both for $15. Olive 
Grace Collective stylists will lead the Spa 
Night.

5:30 to 7:30 p.m.

Lake Geneva Cocktail Cruise
Riviera docks • Lake Geneva

	 A two-hour cocktail cruise awaits with a 
full cash bar. A complimentary boarding drink 
will be included.

8:30 to 9:30 p.m.

Can you Escape?
Lake Geneva Clue Room
722 W. Main Street  • Lake Geneva

	 Those up for the challenge will solve 
puzzles in 60 minutes to unravel a mystery 
and escape the room with their groups. There 
will be three rooms to choose from. Rooms 
have different sets of riddles to decode. 

8:30 to 11:30 p.m.

Dance Like No One’s Watching 
Fashion Show and Video Dance Party
Rosewood
2484 County O  • Delavan

	 At a premier entertainment and event 
destination in Southeastern Wisconsin, 
people can dance like no one’s around while 
watching music videos on a 12-by-8-foot 
video wall with state-of-the-art sound and 
lights that follows a fashion show. Ticket 
includes the fashion show, a glass of sparkling 
wine, dessert, raffles and prizes. A full cash 
bar will be available.

9 to 10 p.m.

Comedian Vince Carone
Geneva Theater
244 Broad Street • Lake Geneva

	 Vince Carone has become knowng for 
his fast-talking, quick wit since hitting the 
comedy scene in 2001. After four albums, he 
will hit the stage in the Geneva Theater in the 
newly renovated 1928 Vaudeville Theater. 
Wine, beer and concessions will be available.

• CONTINUED ON PAGE 45



44	   APRIL 2018  

310348

into Sorgs
for Quality

& Freshness!

Sorg
gift CardS

Wisconsin
Quest

Open Monday - Friday 8 to 5 & Sat. 8 to 4
N4290 US Hwy. 14, DarieN, wi

Highway 14 • 1/2 Mile South of Highway 11

262-724-5554 • 262-724-3364

 DOOr COUNTy
SPeCiaLTy PrODUCTS
Sorgs Award-Winning Sausages, Brats, Hot Dogs & More

Also Enjoy Luke’s Zesty Jambalaya, Papa Woodys BBQ Sauce
Plan B Sauces & Seasonings

Our Al Capone Roast • Slack’s Jams & Jellies!
Delicious Ready-to-Bake Pies

• Large Cinnamon Rolls  • Dinner Rolls  & Cookies

GrillinG season 
is here!

Over 60 Kinds 
of Brats

Watch for Luke’s
Saturday Specials

AvAilABle By Order
Whole, Halves & Quarters of Beef; Whole

or Halves of Pork & Lamb 
All Cut, Wrapped and Freezer Ready

*Subject To Cutting Loss

Sorgs Showcases a Full Retail Counter of  Fresh Meats
• Homemade Sausage   • Wisconsin Cheeses • Frozen Vegetables 

Pies • Wide Selection of Frozen Fish • Variety of Bison
Custom Butchering by Appointment

for Your 
Favorite Meat 

Cuts!

$25
drAwing

$75 Beef Box
$50 Variety Box of Beef & Pork 

Chicken, Beef and
Turkey Pot Pies

225 Broad Street, Lake Geneva, Wis. 
 262-248-2827

Also in St. Armands Circle, Sarasota, & Naples, FL 

www.ohmygauze.com

310355



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 45

Advertiser’s index 
Abbey Springs.........................................................................................26
Always Remember That................................................................22
Annie’s Burger Town..........................................................................38
B&J Tree & Landscaping Inc......................................................27
Breezy Hill Nursery.............................................................................22
Bruno’s Liquors........................................................................................12
Caravelle Lighting................................................................................24
Champs Sports Bar & Grill...................................................18, 42
Chicago Grout Experts....................................................................30
Custom Craft Carpentry..................................................................18
Daddy Maxwell’s..................................................................................42
Derek’s Plumbing.................................................................................38
Doheny’s Water Warehouse......................................................28
Fiddlesticks Bistro................................................................................42
First National Bank and Trust Co............................................24
Foley’s Irish Woods....................................................................38, 42
Ginger Blossom......................................................................................20
High Prairie Landscape Supply................................................18
Ivan’s On the Square..........................................................................42
Keefe Real Estate........................................................................32, 36
Kenosha County Parks District.................................................28
Koch Kuts.....................................................................................................34
Komfort Heating & Cooling.........................................................24
Lake Lawn Resort.................................................................................14
Lakeland Animal Welfare............................................................. 10
Lazy Cloud Lodge...............................................................................32
Luisa’s Restaurant................................................................................22
Mars Resort................................................................................................42
Medical Weight Loss........................................................................48
Nick’s Upholstery.................................................................................32
NL Promotions LLC...............................................................................8
Oh My Gauze............................................................................................44
Pats Services Inc...................................................................................20
Pie High Pizza...........................................................................................42
Pirate’s Cove..............................................................................................42
Sandy’s Upscale Consignment............................................... 10
Sophisticatering......................................................................................38
Sorgs Packing, Inc................................................................................44
Sprecher’s Restaurant & Pub.....................................................42
Stefana’s Lakeside Dining.............................................................22
Steve’s British Connection...............................................................8
Stinebrink’s Piggly Wiggly............................................................ 16
Sugar Creek Mutual Insurance................................................47
The Chalet...................................................................................................42
The Shy Violet.........................................................................................20
The Rustic Realm.................................................................................30
West 20 Ranch & Saddle Co.........................................................8
Wilmot Auto Service.........................................................................40
Ye Olde Hotel...........................................................................................42

Black Point Estate 
gardens restored
	 At the Lake Geneva 
Library at 6:30 p.m. April 
11, Black Point Estate 
and Gardens Director 
David Desimone will 
present his new program 
“Watch Our Gardens 
Grow: Restoration and 
Rejuvenation of the 
Black Point Gardens.” 
	 In 2014, Black Point 
Estate and the Black 
Point Horticulture 
Committee hired 
landscape architect 
Ted Wolff of Chicago to develop a master garden 
plan for the site. In 2017, Northwind Perennial of Burlington was 
hired to install a half-acre woodland garden. Desimone will talk 
about the new garden as well as additional plans for future garden 
improvements at the Queen Anne Victorian summer “cottage” turned 
state historical museum on the shores of Geneva Lake. 
	 Under the direction of the Wisconsin Historical Society, Desimone 
and the museum’s docent staff are charged with promoting history 
and historic preservation. Desimone is a year-round resident of 
Walworth County. He earned his master’s degree in public history 
from Kent State University of Kent, Ohio. His museum career 
spans 25 years and he has held leadership positions at Stan Hywet 
Hall and Gardens, The Cleveland Botanical Gardens and The 
Holden Arboretum. He is active in local history, the arts and historic 
preservation groups.
	 Everyone is welcome to attend the program at no charge. More 
information can be obtained by calling the library at 262-249-5299 or 
visiting the library on Facebook or at lakegeneva.lib.wi.us 
	 Reservations for Black Point tours can be made by calling the 
Lake Geneva Cruise Line at 262-248-6206. 
	 Information about becoming a volunteer at Black Point Estate can 
be obtained by calling 262-248-1888. Special events at the estate are 
listed at blackpointestate.org 

• Sunday, April 29
Brunch at Oakfire
Oakfire Pizza Restaurant
831 Wrigley Drive • Lake Geneva

	 Brunch and bloody marys will be available at this local 
establishment, with an unlimited bloody mary bar for $15 or $8 each. 

9:30 to 11:30 a.m

Sign Painting Workshop
The Ridge Hotel lobby
W4240 Highway 50 • Lake Geneva

	 Souvenirs can be made from this workshop all created by 
participants. The “painted elephant” will provide design options, and 
12-inch-by-12-inch boards can be customized with a choice of color 
and quotes. All materials are covered by $25. RSVP at reservations@
ridgelakegeneva.com or 262-249-3800.

• WOMEN FROM PAGE 43



46	   APRIL 2018  

JT
W-

TN
P

Alp
ine

 V
all

ey

P

W

W

W

O

U
H

P

F

B
K

N

C

C

J

F

C

C
B

BH

H

H

O

O

K

A

A

D

J

F

P

N
N

F

M

L

ES

ES

BB

JF

JI

JB

Z

V

U
S

X

F

50

83

36

36

11

20 11

50

83
67

14

11

67

20

12
0

12
0

12
0

14
2

14
2

11

67

50

20

83

75 75

12

45

12

45

Bon
g

Rec
reat

ion
Area

Big 
Foo

t
     B

each

Res
t St

op
Nor

th

Res
t St

op
Sou

th
Tib

be
ts

Ly
on

s

Da
rie

n

Ro
ch

es
ter

Sil
ve

r L
ak

e

Co
mo

Ke
no

sh
a

Ou
tle

t
Ma

lls

Ze
nd

a

Lin
ton

Pe
ll L

ak
e

Bri
sto

l

Be
ne

t L
ak

e

Tre
vo

r

Ba
sse

tt

Sla
de

s C
orn

ers

Mi
llar

d
Ab

ells
 Co

rne
rs

Tro
y

La
ke

 Be
ula

h

Ho
ne

y C
ree

k

Bo
we

rs
Ka

ns
as

vill
e

Sp
rin

gfi
eld

Sp
rin

g P
rai

rie

Sa
lem

Wi
lm

ot

Ne
w M

un
ste

r

La
ud

erd
ale

 La
ke

s

No
rth

 La
ke

Sil
ve

r L
ak

e

La
ke

 Be
ula

h
Ar

my

Po
tte

rs 
La

ke
Sw

an
 La

ke

Pe
ter

s L
ak

e

Tu
rtle

 La
ke

 W
hit

ew
ate

r  L
ak

es

La
ke

 El
iza

be
th

Ho
ne

y L
ak

e

Iva
nh

oe

Pe
ll

    
La

ke

Po
we

rs 
La

ke

Be
ne

dic
t

Lill
y L

ak
e

To
mb

ea
u

La
ke

 Co
mo

 
La

ke
 De

lav
an

Lak
e C

omu
s

La
ke

 G
en

ev
a

Lo
ng

 La
ke

Bro
wn

s L
ak

e

Ea
gle

 La
ke

Sil
ve

r
    

La
ke

Bo
hn

ers
 La

ke

Pa
dd

oc
k

La
ke

 M
ary

Ca
mp

 La
ke

Wa
nd

aw
eg

a L
ak

e

Fox River

FoxRiverFox
River

Kir
kp

atr
ick

 Ai
rpo

rt

La
ke

 La
wn

 Ai
rpo

rt

Ea
st 

Tro
y M

un
icip

al

Bu
rlin

gto
n M

un
icip

al Vin
ce

nt 
Air

po
rt

We
sto

sh
a A

irp
ort

Big
foo

t A
irp

ort

To Big Foot &
           Harvard

To
 R

ac
in

e

To Milwaukee (N
) To Richmond

To
Be

lo
it

(S
)

To Milwaukee (N)

To
 K

en
os

ha

To Chicago (S)

To
Ja

ne
sv

ille

No
rth

 R
d. So

uth
 R

d.
To

wn
Ha

ll R
d.

WI
SC

ON
SIN

ILL
INO

IS
HO

SP
IT

AL
AI

RF
IE

LD
G

O
LF

IN
G

CO
NC

ER
TS

CA
M

PI
NG

SN
O

W
SK

IIN
G

BO
AT

 C
RU

IS
ES

DO
G

 T
RA

CK
W

AT
ER

SK
I S

HO
W

S
CO

UN
TY

 L
IN

ES

RICHMOND



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 47

efg fh ery

Policyholders who work with a mutual insurance company have a shared purpose: 

getting the best coverage and protection available.  And mutual insurance delivers 

because mutuals serve policyholders, not shareholders.  Our decisions are always 

based on what’s best for you.  Plus local agents offer customized solutions for all 

your insurance needs.  Find out how mutual insurance can work for you.

Member of the National Association 
of Mutual Insurance Companies

“SHARED PURPOSE. MUTUAL VALUES”TM is a registered trademark of 
the National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies. All rights reserved.  
© 2012 National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies.

“I choose mutual insurance
because i know we’re

in this together.”
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                            Sugar Creek Mutual Insurance Company
                                                             
                                                                                www.sugarcreekmutual.com
  
 

                                                                             262.723.3244 

SHARED PURPOSE. MUTUAL VALUES.TM

302971

efg fh ery

Policyholders who work with a mutual insurance company have a shared purpose: 

getting the best coverage and protection available.  And mutual insurance delivers 

because mutuals serve policyholders, not shareholders.  Our decisions are always 

based on what’s best for you.  Plus local agents offer customized solutions for all 

your insurance needs.  Find out how mutual insurance can work for you.

Member of the National Association 
of Mutual Insurance Companies

“SHARED PURPOSE. MUTUAL VALUES”TM is a registered trademark of 
the National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies. All rights reserved.  
© 2012 National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies.

“I choose mutual insurance
because i know we’re

in this together.”
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                            Sugar Creek Mutual Insurance Company
                                                             
                                                                                www.sugarcreekmutual.com
  
 

                                                                             262.723.3244 

SHARED PURPOSE. MUTUAL VALUES.TM

Sugar Creek Mutual Insurance Company 
17 W Walworth St., Elkhorn, WI  53121 
sugarcreek@sugarcreekmutual.com 
262-723-3244

Banco Insurance Agency-Palmyra 
125 West Main St., Palmyra, WI 53156 
lori@bancoinsurance.com 262-495-2118

Banco Insurance Agency-Whitewater 
207 West Main Street, Whitewater, WI 53190 
kreed@firstcitizensww.com 262-473-7334 

Hagen Insurance Agency 
15 N Madison St., Evansville, WI 53536 
julset@gramsinsurance.com 608- 882-6515

Patricia Lauderdale 
W4725 County Road A, Elkhorn, WI 53121 
pattylauderdale@gmail.com 262-742-3818

David Travis 
W8051 State Road 67 Sharon, WI 53585 
detravis47@gmail.com 262-736-4246

Breck Ward 
218 Park Street, Elkhorn, WI 53121 
bwardscm@gmail.com 262-215-5633

Grams Insurance Agency LLC
103 W Fulton St., PO Box 336, Edgerton, WI   53534
(608)884-3304
www.gramsinsurance.com
Julie Ulset julset@gramsinsurance.com

Woellert Agency 
Tom Woellert/Kristen Servais 
2409 Westward Dr., Spring Grove, IL 60081 
(262) 347-9704 
tom@woellertagency.com/kristen@woellertagency.com



efg fh ery

Policyholders who work with a mutual insurance company have a shared purpose: 

getting the best coverage and protection available.  And mutual insurance delivers 

because mutuals serve policyholders, not shareholders.  Our decisions are always 

based on what’s best for you.  Plus local agents offer customized solutions for all 

your insurance needs.  Find out how mutual insurance can work for you.

Member of the National Association 
of Mutual Insurance Companies

“SHARED PURPOSE. MUTUAL VALUES”TM is a registered trademark of 
the National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies. All rights reserved.  
© 2012 National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies.

“I choose mutual insurance
because i know we’re

in this together.”
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                            Sugar Creek Mutual Insurance Company
                                                             
                                                                                www.sugarcreekmutual.com
  
 

                                                                             262.723.3244 

SHARED PURPOSE. MUTUAL VALUES.TM



How About 10 Lbs. 
in Ten Days?!!

WE USE MEDICINES TO CONTROL 
APPETITE AND BURN FAT!

THIS PROGRAM REGULARLY 
RESULTS IN THE LOSS OF 20-30 
POUNDS IN THE FIRST MONTH!

296062

Get Slim!
medicalweightlossllc.com

TIME TO STOP FOOLING AROUND!

262 -248-SLIM (7546)

Weigh Less 
for 

Way Less!

Ever Wonder What 2 Months Can Do?

June 
2016

July
2016

Start-up includes: Appetite 
Suppressant Medication/Drugs, 
B12 and Fat Burner Injection, 

EKG, Laboratory/Blood 
Work, Medical Consultation 
and Exam, Diet Program, 
Fat Burner Capsules and 
Pharmaceutical Vitamins.

Bring in this coupon for 

$75 Off
your initial visit

Must present coupon. Not valid with other offers or prior 
services. Offer Expires 11/11/17.   

WONDERS OF WALWORTH

Clinics in

Lake Geneva

and

Waukesha

310855

5/15/18
Spirit


